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On th e  c ov e r The Cheesecake Factory®

25th Anniversary Tribute. Like fine art, 
creative food is indeed a masterpiece. And every master-
piece requires inspiration, passion and attention to detail.
Inspired by the delicious desserts of The Cheesecake
Factory and 25 master painters, this artistic tribute was
a collaborative effort created by Jerry Thompson and
Gioia Francella*. The piece features interpretive works
in the styles of the world’s greatest artists: Chagall,
Braque, Da Vinci, Mondrian, Rauschberg, Pollock,
Kahlo, Johns, Dali, Kandinsky, Lichtenstein, Klee, 
Van Gogh, O’Keeffe, Michelangelo, Miro, Escher,
Magritte, Haring, Picasso, Rothko, Munch, Warhol 
and Matisse. It also features original Cheesecake Factory
artwork as created by M.J. D’Astugues.

The Cheesecake Factory wishes to thank The Coca-Cola Company for commissioning the creation of this artwork. 

*Jerry Thompson and Gioia Francella represent Dedica Marketing Group in Irvine, California – www.DedicaGroup.com



Financial Highlights

Fiscal Year

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data) 2003 2002 2001

Total revenues $ 773,835 $ 651,970 $ 539,130

Net income $ 57,836 $ 49,075 $ 39,309

Diluted net income per share $ 1.12 $ 0.96 $ 0.79

Total assets $ 584,808 $ 466,808 $ 356,927

Stockholders’ equity $ 457,902 $ 379,564 $ 289,471

Graphs above: Fiscal 2000 consisted of 53 weeks. All other fiscal years consisted of 52 weeks.

To ta l  R e v e n u e s
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Highly customized, detailed and
contemporary restaurant designs are

key components of the upscale, 
quality dining experience offered by

The Cheesecake Factory.

Tyson’s Corner, Virginia
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The Cheesecake Factory achieved
solid growth in revenues, net income 
and diluted net income per share during 
fiscal 2003, in spite of inclement weather
during the first half of the year that 
significantly impacted sales comparisons
at many of our restaurants, coupled with
a more challenging operating environ-
ment. Once again, our highly dedicated
and capable restaurant, bakery and 
corporate support teams worked hard to 
overcome those challenges to enable our
Company to enjoy another year of profit-
able growth. We also benefited from the
sustained popularity of our restaurant
concepts and brands to maintain the 
forward momentum that has been the
hallmark of our restaurant operations for
over 26 years and our bakery operations
for over 32 years. As we move forward
into fiscal 2004, we remain as enthusias-
tic as ever about our ability to continue
the profitable growth of our concepts and
brands throughout America, building
upon our reputation for excellence in
food, service, ambiance and overall value
in upscale casual dining.  

Our fiscal 2004 business plan begins
with the same objective that we start
with every year – to protect and enhance
the overall value of our restaurant con-
cepts and brands for consumers. The
Cheesecake Factory’s restaurant business
model has always been a pure operating
model – focused on great restaurateuring
and great operational execution. With
demographic and lifestyle trends con-
tinuing to create more consumer demand
for upscale casual dining occasions, we
believe the unique competitive positioning

of our concepts and our operational
expertise will enable us to capture an
increasing share of that growing demand
as we continue our expansion across the
country. Having said that, we can never be
satisfied with the status quo in any aspect
of our operations. At The Cheesecake
Factory, our culture calls for us to con-
stantly strive to surpass our previous best. 

During the upcoming year, we will exe-
cute three major initiatives to raise the bar
of excellence in our restaurant operations.
First, we will reinforce our commitment
to excellent guest service through im-
proved service methods. Next, we will
allocate additional resources to the
recruitment and development of talent
throughout our entire organization to
ensure a strong foundation of human
resources to support our growth plan.
We will also work hard to further im-
prove the overall quality and execution 
of our food, beverages and desserts. These
initiatives should help us to maintain
and improve the popularity of our restau-
rants with consumers and sustain our
positive sales momentum. Simultaneously,
we will also strive to protect our operat-
ing profit margins by focusing on greater
economies of scale and purchasing power,
improved productivity and effective fixed
cost leverage. 

We achieved our stated goal to open 14
new restaurants during fiscal 2003 and
set a new unit growth record for our
Company. We successfully opened ten 
of those restaurants during a 17-week 
period of time, which is a strong testa-
ment to the strength and depth of our

To Our Stockholders
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design, construction and operations teams,
and we increased our total restaurant 
operating weeks by approximately 21%.
During fiscal 2004, we currently plan to
open as many as 16 new restaurants, in-
cluding approximately 14 Cheesecake
Factory locations and as many as two
Grand Lux Cafes, and thereby increase 
our total restaurant operating weeks by
approximately 22%. So far this fiscal year,
we have opened two Cheesecake Factory
restaurants – one in Birmingham, Alabama
and another in Cincinnati, Ohio. We have
signed leases or letters of intent in hand
for the remainder of our targeted new
locations for fiscal 2004, and we are well
underway with identifying our targeted
2005 locations.   

During fiscal 2003, comparable sales con-
tinued to build at all three of our Grand
Lux Cafes.  Sales for our first Grand Lux
Cafe in Las Vegas, opened in May 1999 
at The Venetian, increased a solid 15%
during the year. Our second location in
the Beverly Center in Los Angeles, opened
in November 2001, achieved an impres-
sive 8% sales increase during fiscal 2003,
and our third location in downtown
Chicago, opened in July 2002, achieved 
a strong 37% comparable sales increase
during the year. During the upcoming
year, we will continue to fine tune the
concept’s menu, operating systems and
investment cost to prepare Grand Lux
Cafe for additional growth. Our objective
with Grand Lux Cafe is to have a second
upscale casual dining growth vehicle ready
when needed to maintain our growth rate
over the longer term, with an excellent
return-on-investment profile.

With respect to our outside bakery sales,
fiscal 2003 was a year of investing in 
the longer-term future of that business.
We created several new products for the
SYSCO distribution channel and for other
new customers, and we assembled the 
necessary production, distribution and
selling infrastructure to set ourselves up
for successful execution over the longer
term with these new customers. We also
needed time during 2003 to gain valuable
experience with our new Dream Factory®

premium dessert line in the marketplace.
Going forward into 2004, our investments
are generating positive bakery sales
momentum. We are highly confident in
our ability to generate higher outside bak-
ery sales during the upcoming year. While
outside bakery sales provide an opportuni-
ty to effectively leverage the fixed costs in
our bakery production facility, our bakery
operation’s most important contribution
remains its service as a dependable, high
quality producer of desserts for sale in 
our own restaurants. 

From a corporate finance perspective, our
strategy is to maintain a strong, conserva-
tive balance sheet in order to support our
growth plan with financial flexibility and
to provide the capital resources necessary
to protect and enhance the competitiveness
of our restaurant and bakery operations.
At the end of fiscal 2003, we had
approximately $137 million of cash and
investments on hand, and we had no
funded debt outstanding. We believe
that our cash and short-term investments
on hand, combined with expected cash
flow provided by operations and other
sources, will be sufficient in the aggregate

The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
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to finance our planned capital expendi-
tures and other operating activities for the
upcoming year. In this challenging and
often volatile operating environment, we
have a competitive advantage in having
our capital resources already in place to
support the execution of our growth plan. 

Our restaurants continue to enjoy one of
the most consistently strong sales trends
in the restaurant industry, with positive
comparable sales comparisons in 45 out of
the 46 quarters that we have been a public
company. With room for approximately
200 Cheesecake Factory restaurants
domestically, and potential room for
many Grand Lux Cafes, we believe that
we have a sustainable period of profitable
growth ahead of us for many years to
come. When you consider the popularity 
of our concepts and brands, the passion 
and dedication of our 18,000 staff 
members, and our solid foundation of
operational systems, processes and 

support infrastructure, we truly have 
a special opportunity to join the ranks 
of America’s most highly respected 
consumer growth companies.

On behalf of our Board of Directors, we
would like to thank all of our restaurant
guests, bakery customers, staff members,
stockholders and suppliers for your stead-
fast support as partners in our growth.
We look forward to reporting our progress
to you during the upcoming year. 

David Overton

Chairman and CEO

April 1, 2004
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While we have many 

outstanding staff members

at our Company, the

Commitment to Excellence
award recognizes those 

special staff members at 

our restaurants and corpo-

rate support center who

consistently demonstrate

their dedication to upholding

and fulfilling our mission

statement – to create an
environment where absolute
guest satisfaction is our 
highest priority. Our

Commitment to Excellence
award winners in 2003 were

(left to right), first row:

Melissa McDonald, Jose

Oliveira, David Atwater,

Carla Barnes; second row:

Dean Clement, Randy 

San Anton, Anel Medina;

third row: Joannie Lewis,

April North, Jacqueline

Leanza.  Not appearing: 

Jose Flores, Mercedes

Vasquez, Sherry Mueller.



The First Annual Charity Golf
Tournament, held on June 30, 2003
at the Spanish Hills Country Club 
in Camarillo, California, raised 
nearly $200,000 to support City 
of Hope and the Foundation. The
Foundation is grateful to the many
suppliers, associates and staff for
their participation in this very 
successful event.

Sponsored by the Foundation, over 500 
staff members and their families and friends 
volunteered to serve Thanksgiving Day 
dinner to over 1,200 homeless and low-
income individuals and families at facilities
located in Los Angeles, Washington D.C.
and Miami.  

Oscar and Evelyn Overton Charitable Foundation

The values of our Company’s founders, Oscar and Evelyn Overton, have truly shaped our

Company’s culture and we are proud to continue their fine tradition of community support.  

Established in 2001, the mission of the Foundation is to not only act as a means to 

raise funds for charitable causes, but to also serve as a catalyst – energizing our growing

number of caring staff members and bringing the great Cheesecake Factory tradition 

of concern for our guests and their communities under a unified effort. During 2003, the

Foundation organized a number of events, two of which are featured below.

Community Involvement

The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
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Corporate and Stockholder Information
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Alabama
Birmingham

Arizona
Chandler
Peoria
Phoenix
Scottsdale

California
Beverly Hills
Brentwood
Irvine
Marina del Rey
Mission Viejo
Newport Beach
Palo Alto
Pasadena
Redondo Beach
San Diego
San Francisco
San Jose (2)
Sherman Oaks
Thousand Oaks
Woodland Hills

Colorado
Boulder
Denver
Littleton

District of 
Columbia
Washington, D.C.

Florida
Aventura
Boca Raton
Coconut Grove
Ft. Lauderdale
Miami
Orlando
Sunrise
Tampa
West Palm Beach
Winter Park

Georgia
Atlanta (2)

Hawaii
Honolulu

Illinois
Chicago
Schaumburg
Skokie

Indiana
Indianapolis

Kansas
Overland Park

Maryland
Baltimore
North Bethesda

Massachusetts
Boston
Cambridge
Chestnut Hill

Minnesota
Edina

Missouri
Kansas City
St. Louis

Nevada
Las Vegas
Summerlin

New Jersey
Edison
Hackensack

New York
Westbury
West Nyack
White Plains

North Carolina
Charlotte
Raleigh

Ohio
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Columbus

Pennsylvania
King of Prussia

Rhode Island
Providence

Texas
Austin
Dallas
Frisco 
Houston
San Antonio
The Woodlands

Virginia
Arlington
Tyson’s Corner

Washington
Bellevue
Seattle

The Cheesecake Factory®

Restaurants in Operation

California
Los Angeles

Illinois
Chicago

Nevada
Las Vegas (The Venetian)

Florida
Orlando (DisneyQuest®)

California
Ontario

Virginia
Norfolk

Washington, D.C.
Ronald Reagan National
Airport

Grand Lux Cafe®

Restaurants in Operation

The Cheesecake Factory Bakery Cafe®

Licensed Cafes in Operation

The Cheesecake Factory Express®

Restaurants in Operation

Restaurant Locations as of April 1, 2004
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Part I

I t e m 1: Business

G e n e r a l

As of March 4, 2004, The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated (re f e rred to herein as the “Company” or in the 
first person notations “we”, “us” and “our”) operated 75 upscale, full-service, casual dining restaurants under
The Cheesecake Factory® mark in 24 states and the District of Columbia. We also operated three upscale 
f u l l - s e rvice casual dining restaurants under the Grand Lux Cafe® mark in Chicago, Illinois; Los Angeles,
C a l i f o rnia and Las Vegas, Nevada; and one self-service, limited menu "express" foodservice operation under
The Cheesecake Factory Expre s s® mark inside the DisneyQuest® family entertainment center in Orlando,
Florida.  We also operated a bakery production facility in Calabasas Hills, California that produces baked
d e s s e rts and other products for our restaurants and for other foodservice operators, retailers and distributors.
We also licensed three bakery cafes under The Cheesecake Factory Bakery Cafe® mark to another foodserv i c e
o p e r a t o r. When re f e rred to herein, the term “restaurants” includes both The Cheesecake Factory and Grand
Lux Cafe full-service restaurant concepts, unless otherwise noted, and excludes the one “express” location, 
the three licensed bakery cafes and the bakery production facility, unless otherwise noted.

Our Cheesecake Factory restaurants offer approximately 200 menu items including appetizers, pizza, seafood,
steaks, chicken, burgers, pasta, specialty items, salads, sandwiches, omelets and desserts, including appro x i-
mately 40 varieties of cheesecake and other baked desserts (See “The Cheesecake Factory Restaurant Concept
and Menu”). Grand Lux Cafe is an upscale, casual dining concept that we created and are evaluating for future
expansion (see “The Grand Lux Cafe Restaurant Concept and Menu”). In contrast to many chain re s t a u r a n t
operations, substantially all of our menu items (except desserts manufactured at our bakery production facility)
a re pre p a red on the restaurant premises using high quality, fresh ingredients based on innovative and pro p r i-
e t a ry recipes. We believe our restaurants are recognized by consumers for offering exceptional value with 
g e n e rous food portions at moderate prices. Our restaurants possess a distinctive, contemporary design and
decor that creates a high-energy ambiance in a casual setting. Our restaurants currently range in size fro m
5,400 to 20,500 interior square feet, provide full liquor service and are generally open seven days a week for
lunch and dinner, as well as Sunday brunch. Total restaurant sales re p resented 94.5%, 92.5% and 92.7% of
our total revenues for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y. 

We believe that our ability to select suitable locations and operate successful restaurants, coupled with the
continuing popularity of our restaurant concepts with consumers, is re flected in our average food and beverage
sales per restaurant which we believe are among the highest of any publicly-held restaurant company. Av e r a g e
sales per restaurant open for the full year were approximately $10.8 million, $10.9 million and $11.0 million
for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y. Since each of our restaurants has a customized layout and diff e r s
in size (measured in square feet), another way that we measure sales productivity is by average sales per pro-
ductive square foot. Average sales per productive square foot (defined as interior plus seasonally-adjusted patio
s q u a re feet) for restaurants open for the full year were approximately $971 for fiscal 2003 and appro x i m a t e l y
$1,000 for both fiscal 2002 and 2001. Average sales per operating week for restaurants open for the full year
w e re $208,100, $210,400 and $211,900 for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y. Our average sales met-
rics for a given fiscal year can be impacted by a number of factors, including the average size of re s t a u r a n t s
open during the year. The estimated average productive square feet for restaurants open the full year were
12,300, 12,000 and 11,900 for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y.

We believe that the viability of The Cheesecake Factory concept has been successfully demonstrated in 
a variety of site layouts, trade areas and markets across the United States. Accord i n g l y, we intend to continue
developing Cheesecake Factory restaurants in high pro file locations within densely populated areas in both
existing and new markets. In addition to expanding The Cheesecake Factory concept, we plan to selectively
pursue other opportunities to leverage the competitive strengths of our restaurant and bakery operations,
which may include new restaurant concepts such as Grand Lux Cafe or other concepts and new bakery pro d u c t
lines and distribution channels. In order to facilitate our expansion strategy, we plan to continue building 
our operating and corporate support infrastru c t u re to focus on achieving optimal leverage and efficiencies in 
all of our operations. 
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During fiscal 2003, we opened 14 restaurants under The Cheesecake Factory mark and increased our total
restaurant productive square feet and operating weeks by approximately 24% and 21%, re s p e c t i v e l y. Our 
p r i m a ry restaurant expansion goal is to increase our total restaurant productive square feet and operating
weeks by approximately 20-21% and 22%, respectively, during fiscal 2004. We currently plan to open as many
as 16 full-service restaurants during 2004, consisting of approximately 14 Cheesecake Factory locations and 
as many as two Grand Lux Cafe locations. Two new Cheesecake Factory locations have opened as of March 4,
2004, and will re p resent our total openings for the first quarter of fiscal 2004. As in past years, most of our
potential restaurant openings for fiscal 2004 will likely occur during the second half of the year. Based on
i n f o rmation available as of March 4, 2004, we currently expect to open as many as two, seven and five new
restaurants during the second, third and fourth quarters of fiscal 2004, re s p e c t i v e l y. However, it is difficult for
us to precisely predict the timing of our new restaurant openings due to many factors that are outside of our 
c o n t rol. See “New Restaurant Site Selection and Development.” In addition to two restaurants that have
opened during fiscal 2004 as of March 4, 2004, six leases and several letters of intent have been signed for
potential restaurant openings during fiscal 2004 and 2005. 

Our business operations originated in 1972 when Oscar and Evelyn Overton founded a small bakery in the 
Los Angeles area. Their son, David Overton, led the creation and opening of the first Cheesecake Factory
restaurant in Beverly Hills, California in 1978. Although our restaurant operations have grown substantially
during recent years, we remain in the business of creating and marketing branded and private-label bakery
p roducts to other foodservice operators, retailers and distributors (“bakery sales”) in order to leverage our
brand identity with consumers and to take advantage of excess bakery production capacity. Bakery sales 
re p resented 5.5%, 7.5%, and 7.3% of our total revenues for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y. 

In Febru a ry 1992, our Company was incorporated in Delaware to succeed to the restaurant and bakery businesses
of its predecessors operating under The Cheesecake Factory mark. Our initial public offering of common stock
was completed in September 1992. Follow-on public offerings were completed in January 1994 and November
1997. Our executive offices are located at 26950 Agoura Road, Calabasas Hills, California 91301, and our 
telephone number is (818) 871-3000. Our Internet site can be accessed at www. t h e c h e e s e c a k e f a c t o ry.com. 

The Company maintains a website at www. t h e c h e e s e c a k e f a c t o ry.com. We make available on our website, free of
c h a rge, our annual re p o rts on Form 10-K, quarterly re p o rts on Form 10-Q, current re p o rts on Form 8-K, and all
amendments to those re p o rts as soon as reasonably practicable after such material is electronically filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.

Restaurant Competitive Positioning

The following are the key elements of our restaurant competitive positioning:

Extensive, Creative and Contemporary Menu and Bakery Product Offerings. Our restaurants offer a wide variety of
items, including appetizers, pizza, seafood, steaks, chicken, burgers, pasta, specialty items, salads, sandwiches and
omelets. Our menus are generally updated twice each year to respond to changing consumer dining preferences
and trends. Our bakery production facility produces over 50 varieties of quality cheesecake and other baked
d e s s e rts, of which approximately 40 varieties are off e red at any one time in Cheesecake Factory restaurants. 

High Quality Products. Substantially all menu items (except the desserts manufactured at the Company’s bakery
production facility) are prepared daily on the restaurant premises using high quality, fresh ingredients based on
innovative and proprietary recipes. We use high quality dairy and other raw ingredients in our bakery products.

Exceptional Va l u e . We believe our restaurants are recognized by consumers for offering exceptional value with
g e n e rous food portions at moderate price points. The estimated average check per Cheesecake Factory re s t a u-
rant guest, including beverages and desserts, was approximately $16.09, $15.78 and $15.70 for fiscal 2003,
2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y. 

Commitment to Excellent Service and Hospitality. Our goal is to consistently exceed the expectations of every
restaurant guest in all facets of the dining experience. We believe that our restaurant-level employee re c ru i t-
ment, selection, training and incentive programs allow us to attract and retain qualified employees (staff 
members) who are motivated to provide consistent excellence in guest hospitality. 
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Flexible Kitchen Capabilities and Operating Systems. Our restaurants have been strategically designed with 
s u fficient capacity, equipment and operating systems to allow for the successful preparation and delivery of 
an extensive, contemporary and flexible menu which re q u i res multiple food preparation and cooking methods
executed simultaneously. 

Distinctive Restaurant Design and Decor. Our restaurants have a distinctive contemporary design and decor that
c reates a high-energ y, “non-chain” image and upscale ambiance in a casual setting. Whenever possible, out-
door patio seating is also incorporated in the design of the restaurants, thus allowing for additional re s t a u r a n t
capacity (weather permitting) at a comparatively low occupancy cost per seat. 

High Profile Restaurant Locations and Flexible Site Layouts. We generally locate our restaurants in high pro fil e
locations within densely populated areas with a balanced mix of residences, businesses, shopping and enter-
tainment outlets. In contrast to many "theme" restaurant operations that rely heavily on tourist traffic, our
restaurants principally rely on the visit frequency and loyalty of consumers who work, reside or shop near 
each of our restaurants. We have the flexibility to design our restaurants to accommodate a wide variety of
urban and suburban site layouts, including multi-level locations. 

Commitment to Selecting, Training, Rewarding, and Retaining High Quality Employees. We believe our employee
re c ruitment and selection criteria are among the most rigorous in the restaurant industry. By providing 
extensive training and innovative compensation programs, we believe our employees develop a sense of 
personal commitment to our core values and culture of excellence in restauranteuring and guest hospitality.
We believe these programs have resulted in employee turnover rates that are generally lower than the 
average for the restaurant industry. 

The Cheesecake Factory Restaurant Concept and Menu

The Cheesecake Factory restaurant concept strives to provide a distinctive, high quality dining experience at
moderate prices by offering an extensive, creative and evolving menu in an upscale, high-energy casual setting
with efficient, attentive and friendly service. As a result, our restaurants appeal to a diverse customer base. 
The Cheesecake Factory ’s extensive menu enables us to compete for substantially all dining pre f e rences and
occasions, including not only lunch and dinner, but also the mid-afternoon and late-night dayparts which are
traditionally weaker dayparts for most casual dining restaurant operations. Cheesecake Factory restaurants are
not open for breakfast, but do offer Sunday brunch. All of our restaurants are open seven days a week. All
items on the menu, including approximately 40 varieties of cheesecake and other quality baked desserts, may be
p u rchased for off - p remise consumption, which we believe re p resents approximately 7-8% of our restaurant sales.
Our menu currently consists of approximately 19 pages and features approximately 200 items including 
appetizers, pizza, seafood, steaks, chicken, burgers, specialty items, pastas, salads, sandwiches, omelets and
d e s s e rts, including approximately 40 varieties of cheesecake and other baked desserts. Examples of menu 
o fferings include Tex-Mex Eggrolls, Roadside Sliders, Crusted Chicken Romano, Shrimp Scampi, Cajun
Jambalaya Pasta, Santa Fe Salad, Orange Chicken and Steak Diane. Menu items (except those desserts manu-
f a c t u red at our bakery production facility) are pre p a red daily on the restaurant premises with high quality,
f resh ingredients using innovative and pro p r i e t a ry recipes. We consider the extensive selection of items on our
menu to be an important factor in the diff e rentiation of our restaurants from our competitors. In the majority
of our Cheesecake Factory restaurants, menu entrees range in price from $6.95 to $26.95. Appetizers range in
price from $4.50 to $10.95, and desserts range from $3.95 to $7.50. 

One of our competitive strengths is the ability to anticipate consumer dining and taste pre f e rences and adapt
our menu to the latest trends in food consumption. We create new menu items to keep pace with changing
consumer tastes and pre f e rences and regularly update our ingredients and cooking methods to improve the
quality and consistency of our food offerings. Generally every six months, we review the appeal and pricing 
of all of our menu items and typically update or replace as many as five to fifteen of the items. All new menu
items are tested and selected based on uniqueness, sales popularity, preparation technique and pro fit a b i l i t y. 
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Our ability to create, promote and attractively display our unique line of baked desserts is also important to
the competitive positioning and financial success of our restaurants. We believe that our brand identity and
reputation for offering high quality desserts results in a higher percentage of dessert sales relative to that of
most chain restaurant operators. Dessert sales re p resented approximately 15% of total Cheesecake Factory
restaurant sales for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001. 

Each restaurant maintains a full-service bar where appetizers or the full menu may also be purchased. The sale
of alcoholic beverages re p resented approximately 13% of total Cheesecake Factory restaurant sales for fis c a l
2003, 2002 and 2001. We believe the majority of our alcoholic beverage sales occur with meal purchases. 

We place significant emphasis on the unique interior design and decor of our restaurants, which results in 
a higher investment per square foot of restaurant space than is typical for the restaurant industry. However,
each of our restaurants has historically generated annual sales per square foot that is also typically higher than
other competitors in the industry. We believe that our stylish restaurant design and decor package contributes
to the distinctive dining experience enjoyed by our guests. Each restaurant features large, open dining are a s
and a contemporary kitchen design featuring exhibition cooking. Six restaurants offer banquet facilities.
A p p roximately thre e - f o u rths of our restaurants offer outdoor patio seating (weather permitting), and three 
of our restaurants overlook waterf ronts which complement the overall dining experience. Approximately 17%
of our total estimated productive seating capacity is located on outdoor patios, which can be subject to under-
utilization from time to time due to adverse or unseasonable weather conditions. The table and seating 
layouts of our restaurants are flexible, permitting tables and seats to be easily re a rranged to accommodate 
l a rge groups or parties, thus permitting more effective utilization of seating capacity.

The Grand Lux Cafe Restaurant Concept and Menu

In May 1999, we opened our first Grand Lux Cafe at the Venetian Resort-Hotel-Casino in Las Vegas, Nevada.
Grand Lux Cafe is an upscale, casual dining concept that offers unique American and international cuisine
selections in an elegant but relaxed atmosphere. The menu at Grand Lux Cafe offers approximately 150 menu
items including appetizers, pasta, seafood, steaks, chicken, burgers, salads, specialty items and made-to-ord e r
d e s s e rts. Examples of specialty menu offerings include Chicken Venetian, Seared Rare Ahi Tuna Salad and
Miso Glazed Salmon. Menu entrees currently range in price from $6.95 to $28.95. Appetizers range in price
f rom $4.95 to $11.50 and desserts range from $5.50 to $6.95. A full-service bar and bakery are also included
in the concept. Our location in the Venetian Resort-Hotel-Casino is open 24 hours a day and also serves 
a breakfast menu with items priced from $2.25 to $16.95. Based upon the initial success of the concept in 
Las Vegas, we opened a second Grand Lux Cafe at the Beverly Center in Los Angeles in November 2001 and 
a third Grand Lux Cafe in downtown Chicago in July 2002. The estimated average check per restaurant guest 
at our two Grand Lux Cafe locations outside of Las Vegas was approximately $17.00 during fiscal 2003.

Comparable sales for our Las Vegas, Los Angeles and Chicago Grand Lux Cafe locations increased 15%, 8%
and 37%, re s p e c t i v e l y, during fiscal 2003. We continue to re fine Grand Lux Cafe’s menu and operations in
o rder to pre p a re the concept for future growth. We currently plan to open as many as two additional Grand
Lux Cafes during fiscal 2004. While we are optimistic that Grand Lux Cafe has the opportunity to become 
a pro fitable second growth vehicle for our restaurant operations, there are inherent risks with expanding any
new restaurant concept that has not yet proven its long-term financial viability. These risks include, but are
not limited to, consumer acceptance, re c ruiting and training qualified staff members and achieving an accept-
able re t u rn on investment. 

Existing Restaurant Locations

As of March 4, 2004, we operated 75 full-service restaurants under The Cheesecake Factory mark in 24 states
and the District of Columbia. We also operated three Grand Lux Cafe restaurants and one self-service, limited
menu “express” operation at DisneyQuest-Orlando under The Cheesecake Factory Express mark. Additionally,
we licensed three bakery cafes under The Cheesecake Factory Bakery Cafe mark to another foodservice opera-
t o r. The following table sets forth information with respect to our Company-operated full-service re s t a u r a n t
locations as of March 4, 2004: 
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Existing Company-Operated Full-Service Restaurant Locations by State

The 
Cheesecake Grand Lux

S t a t e F a c t o r y C a f e To t a l

A l a b a m a 1 1
A r i z o n a 4 4
C a l i f o rn i a 1 6 1 1 7
C o l o r a d o 3 3
District of Columbia 1 1
F l o r i d a 1 0 1 0
G e o rg i a 2 2
H a w a i i 1 1
I l l i n o i s 3 1 4
I n d i a n a 1 1
K a n s a s 1 1
M a ry l a n d 2 2
M a s s a c h u s e t t s 3 3
M i n n e s o t a 1 1
M i s s o u r i 2 2
N e v a d a 2 1 3
New Jersey 2 2
New Yo r k 3 3
N o rth Caro l i n a 2 2
O h i o 3 3
P e n n s y l v a n i a 1 1
Rhode Island 1 1
Te x a s 6 6
Vi rg i n i a 1 1
Wa s h i n g t o n 2 2
To t a l 7 5 3 7 8

New Restaurant Site Selection and Development

We believe the locations of our restaurants are critical to our long-term success and, accordingly, we devote 
significant time and resources to analyzing each prospective site. Since The Cheesecake Factory concept can 
be successfully executed within a variety of site locations (urban or suburban shopping malls, retail strip 
centers, office complexes and entertainment centers – either freestanding or in-line) and layouts (single or
multi-level, generally from 7,000 to 20,000 square feet), we can be highly selective and flexible in choosing
suitable locations. In general, we currently prefer to open our restaurants at high profile sites within larger 
metropolitan areas with dense population and above-average household incomes. While our restaurants typi-
cally share common interior decor elements, the layout of each restaurant is customized to accommodate 
different types of buildings and different square feet of available space. In addition to carefully analyzing 
demographic information for each prospective site, we consider other factors such as visibility, traffic patterns
and general accessibility; the availability of suitable parking; the proximity of residences and shopping areas,
office parks and tourist attractions; the degree of competition within the trade area; and the general availability
of restaurant-level employees. In contrast to many “theme” restaurant operations that rely heavily on tourist 
traffic, our restaurants principally rely on the visit frequency and loyalty of consumers who work, reside or 
shop in each of our trade areas. 

H i s t o r i c a l l y, our new restaurant development model has more closely resembled that of a retail business that
occupies leased space in shopping malls, office complexes, strip centers, entertainment centers and other re a l
estate developments (the “retail lease” development model). While we expect the retail lease development
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model to continue as our principal development approach, we also expect to open more freestanding re s t a u-
rants. We generally lease our restaurant locations for primary periods of 15 to 20 years. Our rent stru c t u re s
v a ry from lease to lease, but generally provide for the payment of both minimum and contingent (perc e n t a g e )
rent based on sales. We are also responsible for our pro p o rtionate share of common area maintenance (CAM),
insurance, pro p e rty tax and other occupancy-related expenses under our leases. Many of our leases provide for
maximum allowable annual percentage or fixed dollar increases in CAM and insurance expenses to enable us 
to better predict and control future variable lease costs. Our sales volumes are usually well in excess of the
t h reshold for percentage rent payments at substantially all of our restaurant locations that have such a pro v i-
sion in their leases. We expend cash for leasehold improvements and furnishings, fix t u res and equipment to
build out our leased premises. We may also expend cash for permanent improvements that we make to leased
p remises that will be reimbursed to us by our landlords as construction contributions (also known as tenant
i m p rovement allowances) pursuant to agreed-upon terms in our leases. If obtained, landlord construction con-
tributions usually take the form of up-front cash, full or partial credits against minimum or percentage re n t s
o t h e rwise payable by us, or a combination thereof. However, there can be no assurance that such contributions
will be available for every potential location that we seek to develop into a new restaurant. We are also devel-
oping freestanding restaurant locations using both ground leases and built-to-suit leases, which are commonly
used to finance freestanding locations in the restaurant industry. We own substantially all of the equipment 
in our restaurants and currently plan to do so in the future. 

We believe the relatively high and consistent sales productivity of our restaurants provides opportunities to
obtain suitable leasing terms from landlords. Due to the uniquely flexible and customized nature of our re s t a u-
rant operations and the complex design, construction and preopening processes for each new location, our 
lease negotiation and restaurant development timeframes vary. The development and opening process generally
ranges from six to eighteen months after lease signing, depending largely on the availability of the leased
space we intend to occupy, and can be subject to delays outside of our control. The number and timing of 
new restaurants actually opened during any given period, and their associated contribution to operating week
g rowth for the period, will depend on a number of factors including, but not limited to, the identification and
availability of suitable locations and leases; the availability of suitable financing to us and our landlords; the
timing of the delivery of the leased premises to us from our landlords so that we can commence our build-out
c o n s t ruction activities; the ability of our landlords and us to timely obtain all necessary governmental licenses
and permits to construct and operate our restaurants; any labor shortages or disputes experienced by our landlord s
or our outside contractors; any unforeseen engineering or environmental problems with the leased premises;
weather conditions that interf e re with the construction process; our ability to successfully manage the design,
c o n s t ruction and preopening processes for each restaurant; the availability of suitable restaurant management
and hourly employees; and general economic conditions. While we attempt to manage those factors within 
our control, we have experienced unforeseen delays in restaurant openings from time to time in the past and
could continue to experience such delays in the future. Most other chain restaurant operations have a gre a t e r
ability to predict the timing of their new openings as a result of their ability to acquire and control the under-
lying real estate for their locations and/or they have smaller, more standardized restaurant layouts that are less
d i fficult and time consuming to construct and open when compared to our larg e r, more upscale and highly
customized leased locations. 

New Restaurant Sales and Investment Characteristics

Since each of our restaurants has a customized layout and differs in size (measured in square feet), we believe
an effective method to measure the unit economics of our concepts is by square foot. Average sales per pro d u c-
tive square foot for our restaurants open during the entire period were approximately $971 for fiscal 2003 and
$1,000 for both fiscal 2002 and 2001. Our average sales per productive square foot for a given fiscal year can
be impacted by a number of factors, including the average size of restaurants open during that year. Generally,
our smaller restaurants are slightly more productive than our larger restaurants on a square foot basis. The
estimated average productive square feet for restaurants open the full year were 12,300, 12,000 and 11,900 
for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y.

We currently lease space for each of our restaurants and are re q u i red to expend cash for leasehold impro v e m e n t s
and furnishings, fix t u res and equipment to build out the leased spaces which is targeted, on average, fro m
$475 to $525 per square foot for Cheesecake Factory restaurants (excluding preopening costs and landlord 
c o n s t ruction contributions). The construction costs to build out our leased spaces vary geographically.
A d d i t i o n a l l y, our investment cost per square foot will also vary from restaurant to restaurant, depending 
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on the complexity of our build-out of the leased space. We typically seek to obtain construction contributions
(also re f e rred to as tenant improvement allowances) from our landlords for permanent improvements that 
we make to the leased premises. If obtained, landlord construction contributions usually take the form of 
u p - f ront cash, full or partial credits against minimum or percentage rents otherwise payable by us, or a combi-
nation thereof. Such contributions vary from lease to lease, depending on the scope of construction activities
and other factors. While we have been generally successful in obtaining landlord construction contributions 
in the past, there can be no assurance that such contributions will be available in similar amounts, if at all, 
for every potential location we seek to develop into a new restaurant. 

On average, we target a 2.5 to 1 sales-to-net cash investment ratio and a 50% net cash-on-cash re t u rn for
Cheesecake Factory restaurant locations when they reach their mature run-rate levels of sales and pro fit a b i l i t y.
Maturation periods vary from restaurant to restaurant, but generally range from two to five years. The initial
ROI perf o rmance targets for new concepts such as Grand Lux Cafe will typically be lower than the average 
for an established, highly productive concept such as The Cheesecake Factory, since the first few locations for
new concepts are typically in a re finement stage for a period of time. These cash-based perf o rmance targets for
the Company’s restaurant operations do not consider field supervision and corporate support expenses; exclude
non-cash items such as depreciation expense; exclude income taxes and do not re p resent a targeted re t u rn on
an investment in the Company’s common stock. If we select a potential restaurant location for acquisition 
and development, the actual perf o rmance of the location may differ from its originally targeted perf o rm a n c e .
T h e re can be no assurance that any new restaurant opened will have similar operating results to those of 
established restaurants. 

It is common in the restaurant industry for new locations to initially open with sales volumes well in excess 
of their sustainable run-rate levels. This initial “honeymoon” effect usually results from grand opening publicity,
p romotional and other consumer awareness activities that generate abnormally high customer traffic, part i c u-
larly in new markets for our concepts. During the several months following the opening of new re s t a u r a n t s ,
customer traffic will generally settle into its normal pattern, thus resulting in sales volumes that gradually
adjust downward to their expected sustained run-rate level. Several recent Cheesecake Factory restaurant open-
ings have experienced a “honeymoon” sales period where sales may initially be 20% to 40% higher than their
expected run-rate level. Additionally, our new restaurants usually re q u i re a 90-120 day period after opening 
to reach their targeted restaurant-level operating margin due to cost of sales and labor inefficiencies commonly
associated with new, complex casual dining restaurants. As a result, a significant number of restaurant open-
ings in any single fiscal quart e r, accompanied with their associated preopening costs, could have a signific a n t
impact on our consolidated results of operations for that fiscal quart e r. There f o re, our results of operations for
any single fiscal quarter are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any other fiscal quart e r
or for a full fiscal year. 

P reopening Costs for New Restaurants

P reopening costs include incremental out-of-pocket costs that are directly related to the openings of new
restaurants that are not otherwise capitalizable. As a result of the highly customized and operationally complex
n a t u re of our upscale, high volume concepts, the preopening process for our new restaurants is more extensive,
time consuming and costly relative to that of most chain restaurant operations. The preopening cost for one 
of our restaurants usually includes costs to relocate and compensate an average of 11-12 restaurant manage-
ment employees prior to opening; costs to recruit and train an average of 200-250 hourly restaurant employees;
wages, travel and lodging costs for our opening training team and other support employees; and costs for 
practice service activities. Preopening costs will vary from location to location depending on a number of 
factors, including the proximity of our existing restaurants; the size and physical layout of each location; the
number of management and hourly employees re q u i red to operate each restaurant; the relative difficulty of 
the restaurant staffing process; the cost of travel and lodging for diff e rent metropolitan areas; and the extent 
of unexpected delays, if any, in obtaining final licenses and permits to open the restaurants, which may also 
be dependent upon our landlords obtaining their licenses and permits, as well as completing their constru c t i o n
activities, for the pro p e rties that our leased premises are located within.

Our direct preopening cost for an 11,000 square foot, single-story Cheesecake Factory restaurant in an estab-
lished market averages approximately $750,000. There will also be other preopening costs allocated to each
restaurant opening, including costs for corporate travel and support activities. Preopening costs will usually 
be higher for larger restaurants, our initial entry into new markets and for new concepts such as Grand Lux
Cafe. During fiscal 2004, we plan to open as many as two Grand Lux Cafe restaurants that could experience 
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p reopening costs of approximately $900,000 each. We usually incur the most significant portion of pre o p e n i n g
costs for a typical restaurant opening within the two-month period immediately preceding and the month 
of the re s t a u r a n t ’s opening. Preopening costs will fluctuate from period to period, based on the number and
timing of restaurant openings and the specific preopening costs incurred for each restaurant, and the flu c t u a-
tions could be significant. We expense preopening costs as incurred. Based on our current growth objectives
for fiscal 2004 and 2005, preopening costs for each of those years will likely exceed the respective amount of
p reopening costs for the applicable prior year, due to the increased number of new restaurants planned to be
opened in those fiscal years compared to the applicable prior year. 

Restaurant Expansion Objectives

We believe that the viability of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant concept has been successfully demonstrated
in a variety of site layouts, trade areas and markets across the United States. Accordingly, we intend to continue
developing Cheesecake Factory restaurants in high pro file locations within densely populated areas in both
existing and new markets. In addition to expanding The Cheesecake Factory concept, we plan to selectively
pursue other opportunities to leverage the competitive strengths of our restaurant operations, which may
include new restaurant concepts such as Grand Lux Cafe or other concepts.

Our primary restaurant expansion objective is to increase our total restaurant productive square feet and 
operating weeks by approximately 20-21% and 22%, re s p e c t i v e l y, during fiscal 2004. We currently expect 
to open as many as 16 new restaurants during fiscal 2004, of which two have already opened as of March 4,
2004. As in past years, most of our potential restaurant openings for fiscal 2004 will likely occur during the
second half of the year. Based on information available as of March 4, 2004, we currently expect to open as
many as two, seven and five new restaurants during the second, third and fourth quarters of fiscal 2004,
re s p e c t i v e l y. However, it is difficult for us to precisely predict the timing of our new restaurant openings 
due to many factors that are outside of our control. See “New Restaurant Site Selection and Development.” 
In addition to the two restaurants that have opened during 2004 as of March 4, 2004, six leases and several
letters of intent have been signed as of March 4, 2004 for potential restaurant openings during fiscal 2004 
and 2005. The following table sets forth information with respect to future restaurant locations under 
development as of March 4, 2004 for which leases have been signed: 

Future Restaurants with Signed Leases

P i t t s b u rgh, Pennsylvania Sacramento, Californ i a
Vi rginia Beach, Vi rg i n i a Wayne, New Jersey
A l p h a retta, Georg i a O a k b rook, Illinois

We are currently negotiating additional leases for potential future locations that could open during fiscal 2004
and 2005. From time to time, we will evaluate opportunities to acquire and convert other restaurant locations
to The Cheesecake Factory and Grand Lux Cafe concepts. However, we currently have no binding commit-
ments (other than the signed leases set forth in the table above) or agreements to acquire or convert any other
restaurant locations to our concepts. 

We generally select high pro file locations for our upscale, highly customized casual dining restaurants. We
believe that our large, highly customized restaurants that are usually located in high pro file sites generally
draw their guests from a much larger geographical area compared to most casual dining chain restaurants. The
sizes of our restaurant trade areas vary from location to location, depending on a number of factors such 
as population density, retail traffic generators and geography. As a result, the opening of a new re s t a u r a n t
could impact the sales of one or more of our nearby restaurants. It is not our intention to open new re s t a u r a n t s
that materially and permanently cannibalize the sales of our existing restaurants. However, as with most 
g rowing retail and restaurant chain operations, there can be no assurance that sales cannibalization will not
i n a d v e rtently occur or become more significant in the future as we gradually increase our presence in existing
markets over time to maximize our competitive position and financial perf o rmance in each market. 

We developed a bakery cafe format during fiscal 1997 to extend The Cheesecake Factory brand and provide 
a potential additional source of operating leverage for our bakery production facility. As of March 4, 2004,
t h e re were three licensed bakery cafe outlets in operation that range in size from 250 to 2,000 square feet 
and feature many of our unique desserts and a limited selection of beverages, sandwiches and salads in a self-
s e rvice format. The first bakery cafe opened in July 1997 in the Ontario Mills shopping mall complex near 
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Los Angeles, followed by the opening of two kiosk-type outlets in August 1997 located in the Ronald Reagan
National Airport in Washington, DC. A third licensed bakery cafe opened at the MacArthur Center in
N o rfolk, Vi rginia in August 1999. All bakery cafes are currently operated by HMSHost, formerly known 
as Host Marriott Services Corporation, under licensing agreements with us. The Cheesecake Factory Express 
is currently the exclusive foodservice operator for the DisneyQuest family entertainment center located in
Orlando, Florida. DisneyQuest features innovative, interactive technologies together with Disney characters 
to create an entertainment adventure for families and guests of all ages. Our Company-operated foodserv i c e
operation in DisneyQuest consists of a limited selection of The Cheesecake Factory ’s quality menu items and
d e s s e rts in a self-service format at an average check of approximately $7.50 per guest. We have no curre n t
plans to develop and operate any additional bakery cafe or express operations, as we are currently focused on
expanding our full-service restaurant concepts.

Restaurant Operations and Management

Our ability to consistently and correctly execute a made-from-scratch, complex menu in an upscale, high 
volume casual dining environment is critical to our overall success. Detailed operating procedures, standards,
controls, food line management systems, and cooking methods and processes are utilized at our restaurants to
accommodate our extensive menu and facilitate our sales productivity. However, the successful day-to-day 
operation of our restaurants remains critically dependent on the quality, ability, dedication and enthusiasm 
of the general manager, executive kitchen manager and all other management and hourly employees working 
at each restaurant. 

Excluding The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in the Forum Shops and the Grand Lux Cafe restaurant located 
in Las Vegas (which are both open 365 days a year), our restaurants are open every day of the year except
Thanksgiving and Christmas. Hours of operation are generally from 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., except on 
weekends when most of our restaurants stay open past midnight, and on Sunday when our restaurants open 
at 10:00 a.m. for brunch. Our Grand Lux Cafe restaurant located in Las Vegas is open 24 hours a day. Outdoor
patio seating is available (weather permitting) at approximately three-fourths of our restaurants. 

We believe that the high average sales volumes and popularity of our restaurants allow us to attract and retain
higher quality, experienced restaurant-level management and other operational personnel. We also believe our
restaurants have experienced a lower level of employee turnover than the restaurant industry in general. Each
full-service restaurant is typically staffed with one general manager, one executive kitchen manager and from six
to eighteen additional kitchen and front-of-the-house management personnel, depending on the size and sales
volume of each restaurant. On average, general managers possess at least two years of experience with us and
typically have at least five additional years of management experience with other foodservice operators. All
newly recruited restaurant management personnel complete an extensive 12 week training program during
which they receive both classroom and on-the-job instruction in food quality and preparation, customer service,
alcoholic beverage service, liquor liability avoidance, financial management and cost controls, risk management,
employee relations and our core values and culture of superior guest hospitality. We also provide our restaurant
managers with detailed manuals covering food and beverage standards and the proper operation of our restau-
rants. We are committed to operational excellence in every component of our restaurant operations. 

Efficient, attentive and friendly guest service is integral to our overall concept and brand identity. Each restau-
rant is staffed, on average, with approximately 200-250 hourly employees. We require each hourly employee to
participate in a formal training program for his or her respective position in the restaurant. For example, new
servers at each restaurant currently participate in approximately three weeks of training during which each new
server works under the supervision of other experienced servers and restaurant management. We strive to instill
enthusiasm and dedication in our employees and regularly solicit suggestions concerning restaurant operations
and all aspects of our business. 

Our future growth and financial success will be highly dependent upon our ability to attract, develop and retain
qualified employees who are capable of successfully managing upscale, high volume casual dining restaurants
and consistently executing our extensive and complex menu. The availability and retention of qualified restau-
rant management employees continues to be a significant industry-wide challenge facing restaurant operators.
To enable us to more effectively compete for and retain the highest quality restaurant management personnel
available, we maintain an innovative and comprehensive compensation program for our restaurant general man-
agers and executive kitchen managers. Each participant in the program receives a competitive base salary and
has the opportunity to earn an annual cash bonus (calculated and paid quarterly) based on the performance of 



1 0

his or her restaurant. Participating restaurant general managers also are eligible to utilize a company-leased
vehicle, for which all nonbusiness use thereof is valued and added to the participants’ taxable income pursuant
to income tax regulations. A longer-term wealth-building program, currently based on Company stock 
options, is also available to participating restaurant general managers and executive kitchen managers that is
dependent upon the participants’ extended service with us in their respective positions (at least five years) and
their achievement of certain agreed-upon performance objectives during that five-year period. Additionally,
all other salaried restaurant management employees are eligible to receive annual performance-based Company
stock option grants, based on their compensation and tenure with the Company and our consolidated results 
of operations.

Our restaurant general managers are responsible for selecting and training the hourly employees for their
respective restaurants. Restaurant general managers report to area directors of operations, who typically super-
vise the operations of six to seven restaurants depending upon geographical and management experience factors.
In turn, each area director of operations currently reports to one of two regional vice presidents of restaurant
operations. Our restaurant field supervision organization also includes an executive vice president for kitchen
operations, area kitchen operations managers and performance development (training) professionals who are
responsible for managing new restaurant openings and training for all operational employees. As we open new
restaurants, our field supervision and performance development staffs will also expand appropriately.

We maintain financial and accounting controls in our restaurants through the use of a sophisticated point-of-
sale (POS) cash register system and personal computer network in each restaurant that interfaces with the 
computer network in the corporate office using a frame relay communication system. We also utilize an auto-
mated front desk management system that affords us the opportunity to better optimize our seating capacity
and increase our speed of operations. The POS system is also utilized to authorize and transmit credit card sales
transactions. The POS system and personal computer network provides our restaurant management with daily
and weekly information regarding sales, cash receipts, inventory, food and beverage costs, labor costs and other
controllable operating expenses. Each restaurant also has an onsite accounting technician who assists in the
accumulation and processing of accounting and other administrative information. Field supervision employees
also make extensive use of laptop computers that also interface with the restaurant and corporate computer 
networks. We prepare a detailed monthly operating budget for each restaurant and compare our actual results 
to the budget. We also measure the productivity and efficiency of our restaurant operations using a variety of
statistical indicators such as daily table turns, guests served per labor hour worked, operating costs incurred 
per guest served and other activity measures. 

B a k e ry Operations

Our bakery operations originated in 1972 when Oscar and Evelyn Overton founded a small bakery in the 
Los Angeles area that produced and distributed high quality cheesecakes and other baked desserts. As their
business gre w, the Overtons leased additional space to expand their production capacity. During 1996, all 
p roduction operations were transferred to a newly constructed, highly automated production facility in
Calabasas Hills, California owned by the Company. We produce approximately 50 varieties of cheesecake 
in our production facility based on pro p r i e t a ry recipes. Some of our popular cheesecakes include the Original
Cheesecake, White Chocolate Raspberry Tru ffle®, Chocolate Peanut Butter Cookie-Dough, Dutch Apple
Caramel Streusel, Fresh Strawberry and Triple Chocolate Brownie Tru ffle®. Other popular baked dessert s
include chocolate fudge cake, carrot cake, blackout cake and apple dumplings. In the aggregate, our bakery
p roduction facility currently produces approximately 300 product SKUs (stock keeping units). 

High quality, wholesome baked desserts and other products are essential to the successful execution of our
restaurant and bakery operations. Our bakery operates under an ongoing comprehensive food safety and 
quality assurance program. This program includes, among other things, supplier qualification and plant
inspections, inbound raw material testing, microbiological testing of the production environment, safety and
sanitation monitoring, and finished goods testing. Our in-house food safety and quality assurance staff con-
stantly audits and monitors our manufacturing practices during operation and closely monitors our compliance
with the industry standard Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points (HACCP) program. We use both intern a l
and external quality control laboratory re s o u rces to test raw ingredients and finished products for safety. 
We believe that our production facility and manufacturing practices comply with all material government 
regulations. 
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The commissary role of our bakery operations is to produce innovative, high quality cheesecakes and other
baked desserts for sale at our restaurants. Dessert sales re p resented approximately 15% of our total re s t a u r a n t
sales for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 and are important to restaurant-level pro fit a b i l i t y. We also market some
of our more popular cheesecakes and other baked products on a wholesale basis to other foodservice operators,
retailers and distributors. Approximately two thirds of the bakery ’s production activities is currently devoted
to our outside customers, with the remaining one-third devoted to supplying our restaurants. Cheesecakes 
and other items produced for outside accounts are marketed under The Cheesecake Factory® mark, The Dre a m
F a c t o ry® mark, The Cheesecake Factory Bakery® mark and private labels. Current large-account customers
include the leading national warehouse club operators, institutional foodservice distributors, supermarkets 
and other restaurant and foodservice operators. Sales to warehouse clubs, which re p resented appro x i m a t e l y
62%, 56% and 49% of our total outside bakery sales for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y, are concen-
trated with the two largest warehouse club operators in the United States. Bakery products are delivered 
daily to our restaurants and other customers in the Southern California area by our delivery vehicles, and 
a re shipped to all other markets in the United States by common carr i e r. We also contract with an outside 
f u l fillment company to process mail order and internet-based sales. Frozen bakery products are also shipped 
to international customers. 

Our goal for fiscal 2004 is to increase our outside bakery sales by 5%. We strive to develop and maintain long-
t e rm, growing relationships with our bakery customers, based largely on our 31-year reputation for pro d u c i n g
high quality, creative baked desserts. However, bakery sales volumes will always be less predictable than our
restaurant sales. It is difficult to predict the timing of bakery product shipments and contribution margins on
a quarterly basis. Additionally, the purchasing plans of our large-account customers may fluctuate from quart e r
to quart e r. Due to the highly competitive nature of the bakery business, we are unable to enter into long-term
contracts with our large-account bakery customers, who may discontinue purchasing our products without
advance notice at any time for any re a s o n .

Our bakery production facility in Calabasas Hills, California contains approximately 60,000 square feet, of
which approximately 45,000 square feet is devoted to production operations and the remainder is utilized 
for corporate support activities. During fiscal 2003, the production facility operated at approximately two-
t h i rds of its estimated practical capacity. During fiscal 2004, we currently plan to add equipment to our 
c u rrent bakery production facility that will effectively increase our productive capacity by approximately 20%.
We are in the process of completing an evaluation of various alternatives to develop a second bakery facility,
which will likely be located on the East Coast and which could begin initial operations during fiscal 2005.
C u rre n t l y, we do not expect any material preopening or capital expenditure activities related to a second 
p roduction facility to be incurred during fiscal 2004.

A d v e rtising and Pro m o t i o n

Our restaurants compete in the upscale, casual dining segment of the restaurant industry. This segment is 
generally positioned between easily-replicated casual dining operations and expensive “fine dining” or dinner-
house operations. We believe our commitment to providing consistent, exceptional value to consumers in an
upscale, casual dining environment continues to be the most effective approach to attracting and re t a i n i n g
customers. Accord i n g l y, we have historically relied on our high pro file locations, operational excellence and
“ w o rd of mouth” to attract and retain restaurant guests instead of using media advertising or discounting. 
We would consider more traditional forms of media advertising if the need arose. During fiscal 2003, our
restaurant-level expenditures for advertising were less than 1% of total restaurant sales. 

We believe our commitment to deliver exceptional value to consumers has enabled our newer restaurants to
b e n e fit from the brand recognition and reputation developed by our existing restaurants. We also attempt to
build awareness and relationships with local hotel concierges. For restaurant openings in new markets, we 
generally host a high pro file event for a local charity as part of our preopening practice activities that also
s e rves to introduce our concept to the market. In new markets, we also arrange for local television and radio
stations to cover our high pro file restaurant openings and thereby provide us with free publicity. During 
fiscal 2001, the Company sponsored the formation of The Cheesecake Factory – Oscar and Evelyn Overt o n
Charitable Foundation that, among its other intended activities, provides a vehicle for employee part i c i p a t i o n
in qualified local community service and charitable programs. With respect to our bakery operations, we 
c u rrently maintain a full-time staff of ten sales and marketing employees and three product development
employees. Additionally, we utilize the services of professional foodservice brokers from time to time for 
c e rtain bakery products and distribution channels. 
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P u rchasing and Distribution

We strive to obtain quality menu ingredients, raw materials and other supplies and services for our operations
f rom reliable sources at competitive prices. We continually re s e a rch and evaluate various ingredients and pro d-
ucts in an eff o rt to maintain high quality and to be responsive to changing consumer tastes. Other than for
cheesecakes and other baked products, our restaurants do not utilize a central food commissary. Substantially
all menu items are pre p a red on each re s t a u r a n t ’s premises daily from scratch, using fresh ingredients. In ord e r
to maximize purchasing efficiencies and to provide for the freshest ingredients for our menu items while
obtaining the lowest possible prices for the re q u i red quality and consistency, each re s t a u r a n t ’s management
d e t e rmines the quantities of food and supplies re q u i red and orders the items from local, regional and national
suppliers on terms negotiated by our centralized purchasing staff. Restaurant-level inventories are maintained
at a minimum dollar-value level in relation to sales due to the high concentration and relatively rapid turn o v e r
of the perishable produce, poultry, meat, fish and dairy commodities that we use in our operations, coupled
with limited storage space at our restaurants.  

We attempt to negotiate short - t e rm and long-term agreements for our principal commodity, supply and
equipment re q u i rements, depending on market conditions and expected demand. However, we are curre n t l y
unable to contract for long periods of time for substantially all of our fresh commodities such as pro d u c e ,
p o u l t ry, meat, fish and dairy items and, consequently, such commodities can be subject to unforeseen supply
and cost fluctuations. Dairy costs can also fluctuate due to government regulation. We believe that all essential
food and beverage products are available from several qualified suppliers in all cities in which our operations
a re located. Most food and supply items are delivered daily to our restaurants by independent foodservice 
distributors, including the largest foodservice distributor in North America. 

Seasonality and Quarterly Results

Our business is subject to seasonal fluctuations. Historically, our highest levels of revenues and net income for
our established restaurants have occurred in the second and third quarters of the fiscal year. Over one-half of
our restaurants are located in or near shopping centers and malls that typically experience seasonal flu c t u a t i o n s
in sales. Patio seating re p resents approximately 17% of the total available productive seating for all re s t a u r a n t s
open as of March 4, 2004 and can be subject to disruption from inclement weather. Holidays, severe winter
w e a t h e r, hurricanes, thunderstorms and similar conditions may impact restaurant sales volumes seasonally in
some of the markets where we operate. Our bakery operations are seasonal to the extent that the fourth quarter’s
sales are typically higher due to holiday business. Additionally, bakery sales comparisons may fluctuate signifi-
cantly from quarter to quarter due to the timing and size of orders from our larger bakery customers.
Q u a rterly results have been and will continue to be significantly impacted by the timing of new re s t a u r a n t
openings and their associated preopening costs. As a result of these and other factors, the Company’s fin a n c i a l
results for any given quarter may not be indicative of the results that may be achieved for a full fiscal year. 

C o m p e t i t i o n

The restaurant industry is highly competitive. There are a substantial number of restaurant operations that
compete directly and indirectly with us, many of which have significantly greater financial re s o u rces, higher
revenues and greater economies of scale. The restaurant business is often affected by changes in consumer
tastes and discre t i o n a ry spending patterns; national and regional economic and public safety conditions; demo-
graphic trends; weather conditions; the cost and availability of raw materials, labor and energy; purc h a s i n g
power; governmental regulations and local competitive factors. Any change in these or other related factors
could adversely affect our restaurant operations. Accord i n g l y, we must constantly evolve and re fine the critical
elements of our restaurant concepts over time to protect their longer- t e rm competitiveness. Additionally, there
is competition for highly qualified restaurant management employees and for attractive locations suitable for
upscale, high volume re s t a u r a n t s .

The competitiveness of multi-unit foodservice operations such as ours can also be substantially affected by
adverse publicity resulting from food quality, illness, injury, health concerns or operating issues stemming from
a single restaurant or, with respect to our bakery operations, a single production run of bakery products. In 
particular, since we depend heavily on The Cheesecake Factory mark for a majority of our revenues, unfavorable
publicity relating to our bakery operations could have a material adverse effect on our restaurant operations, and
vice versa. To minimize the risk of foodborne illness, we have implemented a HACCP system for managing
food safety and quality. Nevertheless, the risk of foodborne illness cannot be completely eliminated.
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We attempt to manage risks of this nature, but the occurrence of any one of these factors in any one of our
restaurants or our bakery production facility, or elsewhere within the foodservice industry, could cause our
e n t i re Company to be adversely affected. With re g a rd to our bakery operations, competition within the 
p remium baked dessert market has historically been regional and fragmented. However, overall competition
within that market remains intense. We believe that our restaurant and bakery operations compete favorably
with consumers on the critical attributes of quality, variety, taste, service, consistency and overall value.

G o v e rnment Regulation

We are subject to numerous federal, state and local laws affecting our business. Each of our restaurants is 
subject to licensing and regulation by a number of governmental authorities which may include alcoholic 
beverage control, health, sanitation, environmental, zoning and public safety agencies in the state or munici-
pality in which the restaurant is located. Difficulties in obtaining or failures to obtain the re q u i red licenses 
or approvals could delay or prevent the development and openings of new restaurants, or could disrupt the
operations of existing restaurants. However, we believe that we are in compliance in all material respects 
with all relevant governmental regulations, and we have not experienced abnormal difficulties or delays in
obtaining the licenses or approvals re q u i red to open or operate any restaurant to date. 

During fiscal 2003, approximately 13% of our restaurant sales were attributable to alcoholic beverages.
Alcoholic beverage control regulations re q u i re each of our restaurants to apply to a state authority and, in 
c e rtain locations, county and municipal authorities for licenses and permits to sell alcoholic beverages on the
p remises. Ty p i c a l l y, licenses must be renewed annually and may be subject to penalties, temporary suspension
or revocation for cause at any time. The failure of a restaurant to obtain or retain its licenses would adversely
a ffect that re s t a u r a n t ’s operations and pro fit a b i l i t y. Alcoholic beverage control regulations impact many aspects
of the daily operations of our restaurants, including the minimum ages of patrons and employees consuming
or serving such beverages; employee alcoholic beverage training and cert i fication re q u i rements; hours of 
operation; advertising; wholesale purchasing and inventory control of such beverages; seating of minors and
the service of food within our bar areas; and the storage and dispensing of alcoholic beverages. State and local
authorities in many jurisdictions routinely monitor compliance with alcoholic beverage laws. We have not
e n c o u n t e red any material problems relating to alcoholic beverage licenses to date. The failure to receive or
retain, or a delay in obtaining, a liquor license for a particular restaurant could adversely affect our ability 
to obtain such licenses elsewhere. 

We are subject to “dram-shop” statutes in most of the states in which we have operations, which generally
p rovide a person injured by an intoxicated person the right to recover damages from an establishment that
w rongfully served alcoholic beverages to such person. We carry liquor liability coverage as part of our existing
c o m p rehensive general liability insurance that we believe is consistent with coverage carried by other entities
in the restaurant industry of similar size and scope of operations. Even though we are covered by general 
liability insurance, a settlement or judgment against us under a “dram-shop” statute in excess of our liability
coverage could have a material adverse effect on our operations.

Various federal and state labor laws govern our operations and our relationships with our employees, including
such matters as minimum wages, breaks, overtime, fringe benefits, safety, working conditions and citizenship
re q u i rements. We are also subject to the regulations of the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Serv i c e s
(BCIS). Even if we operate our restaurants in strict compliance with BCIS re q u i rements, some of our employ-
ees may not meet federal citizenship or residency re q u i rements, which could lead to a disruption in our work
f o rce. Significant government-imposed increases in minimum wages, paid or unpaid leaves of absence and
mandated health benefits, or increased tax re p o rting, assessment or payment re q u i rements related to our
employees who receive gratuities could be detrimental to the pro fitability of our restaurants and bakery opera-
tions. Various proposals that would re q u i re employers to provide health insurance for all of their employees 
a re considered from time to time in Congress and various states. Similar legislation was recently passed in
C a l i f o rnia and may go into effect as early as 2006. The imposition of any re q u i rement that we provide health
insurance to all employees could have an adverse effect on our results of operations and financial position, 
as well as the restaurant industry in general. Our suppliers may also be affected by higher minimum wage 
and benefit standards, which could result in higher costs for goods and services supplied to the Company.
While we carry employment practices insurance, a settlement or judgment against us in excess of our 
coverage limitations could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations, liquidity, financial 
position or business. 
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As a manufacturer and distributor of food products, we are subject to a number of food safety re g u l a t i o n s ,
including the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act and regulations promulgated thereunder by the U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration. This comprehensive re g u l a t o ry framework governs the manufacture (includ-
ing composition and ingredients), labeling, packaging and safety of food in the United States. 

We are subject to federal and state environmental regulations, but these rules have not had a material effect 
on our operations. Various laws concerning the handling, storage, and disposal of hazardous materials, such as
cleaning solvents, and the operation of restaurants in environmentally sensitive locations may impact aspects 
of our operations. During fiscal 2003, there were no material capital expenditures for environmental contro l
facilities and no such expenditures are anticipated. 

Our facilities must comply with the applicable re q u i rements of the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990
(“ADA”) and related state statutes. The ADA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability with respect to
public accommodations and employment. Under the ADA and related state laws, when constructing new re s t a u-
rants or undertaking significant remodeling of existing restaurants, we must make them more readily accessible
to disabled persons. We must also make reasonable accommodations for the employment of disabled persons. 

We have a significant number of hourly restaurant employees that receive tip income. We have elected to 
voluntarily participate in a Tip Rate Alternative Commitment (“TRAC”) agreement with the Intern a l
Revenue Service. By complying with the educational and other re q u i rements of the TRAC agreement, we
reduce the likelihood of potential employer-only FICA assessments for unre p o rted or underre p o rted tips.

E m p l o y e e s

As of March 4, 2004, we employed approximately 18,000 persons, of which approximately 17,300 employees
worked in our restaurants, approximately 500 worked in our bakery operations and approximately 200 employees
worked in our corporate center and restaurant field supervision organization. None of our employees are curre n t l y
c o v e red by collective bargaining agreements, and we have never experienced an organized work stoppage, strike
or labor dispute. We believe our working conditions and compensation packages are generally comparable with
those off e red by our competitors and consider overall relations with our employees to be favorable.

Tr a d e m a r k s

We have re g i s t e red, among other marks, “The Cheesecake Factory”, “Grand Lux Cafe”, “The Cheesecake
F a c t o ry Bakery”, “The Cheesecake Factory Express”, “The Dream Factory” and “The Cheesecake Factory
B a k e ry Cafe” as trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Additional trademark
applications are pending. We have also re g i s t e red our ownership of the Internet domain name
“ w w w. t h e c h e e s e c a k e f a c t o ry.com” and other Internet domain names. We re g a rd our trademarks as having 
substantial value and as being important factors in the marketing of our restaurants and bakery products. 
We have re g i s t e red, or have pending applications to re g i s t e r, one or more of our trademarks in more than 
70 foreign countries, although there can be no assurance that our name and marks are registerable in every
c o u n t ry for which registration is being sought. The duration of trademark registrations varies from country
to country. However, trademarks are generally valid and may be renewed indefinitely as long as they are 
in use and/or their registrations are properly maintained, and they have not been found to become generic. 

Executive Offic e r s

David Overton, age 57, serves as our Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Overton co-founded
our predecessor company in 1972 with his pare n t s .

Gerald W. Deitchle, age 52, serves as our President. Mr. Deitchle has over 26 years of executive and financial
management experience with national restaurant and retail chain operations. He joined our Company as Senior
Vice President, Finance and Administration and Chief Financial Officer in July 1995.

Peter J. D’Amelio, age 42, was appointed President and Chief Operating Officer of our Grand Lux Cafe re s t a u-
rant operations in October 2002. Mr. D’Amelio joined our Company in 1990 as a restaurant manager and 
has steadily advanced through our restaurant operations organization. He previously served as Senior Vi c e
P resident of all of our restaurant operations.
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Max S. Byfuglin, age 58, serves as Executive Vice President of The Cheesecake Factory Bakery Incorporated,
our bakery subsidiary. Mr. Byfuglin joined our bakery operations in 1982 and worked closely with our
founders, serving in nearly every capacity in our bakery over the past 20 years.

Debby R. Zurzolo, age 47, was appointed Executive Vice President, Secre t a ry and General Counsel in December
2003. Ms. Zurzolo joined our Company as Senior Vice President and General Counsel in April 1999. Fro m
1982 until joining the Company, she practiced law at Gre e n b e rg Glusker Fields Claman & Machtinger LLP in
Los Angeles, California. As a partner with that firm, Ms. Zurzolo re p resented our Company on various re a l
estate matters and negotiated several of our restaurant leases. 

Michael J. Dixon, age 41, was appointed Senior Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer in
December 2003. Mr. Dixon joined our Company in September 2000 as Vice President, Finance and Contro l l e r
after several years in finance and business development with The Walt Disney Company and nine years 
with the public accounting firm of Coopers & Lybrand LLP.

F o rw a rd-looking Statements and Risk Factors

Certain information included in this Form 10-K and other materials filed or to be filed by us with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (as well as information included in oral or written statements made by us or on our
behalf), may contain forw a rd-looking statements about our current and expected perf o rmance trends, gro w t h
plans, business goals and other matters. These statements may be contained in our filings with the Securities
and Exchange Commission, in our press releases, in other written communications, and in oral statements
made by or with the approval of one of our authorized officers. Wo rds or phrases such as “believe,” “plan,”
“will likely result,” “expect,” “intend,” “will continue,” “is anticipated,” “estimate,” “project”, “may,” “could,”
“would,” “should” and similar expressions are intended to identify forw a rd-looking statements. These state-
ments, and any other statements that are not historical facts, are forw a rd-looking statements within the mean-
ing of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, as codified in Section 27A of the Securities Act of
1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended from time to time (the "Act"). 

In connection with the “safe harbor” provisions of the Act, we are filing the following summary to identify
i m p o rtant factors, risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those
p rojected in forw a rd-looking statements made by us, or on our behalf. These cautionary statements are to be
used as a re f e rence in connection with any forw a rd-looking statements. The factors, risks and uncert a i n t i e s
i d e n t i fied in these cautionary statements are in addition to those contained in any other cautionary statements,
written or oral, which may be made or otherwise addressed in connection with a forw a rd-looking statement 
or contained in any of our subsequent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Because of these
factors, risks and uncertainties, we caution against placing undue reliance on forw a rd-looking statements.
Although we believe that the assumptions underlying forw a rd-looking statements are reasonable, any of the
assumptions could be incorrect, and there can be no assurance that forw a rd-looking statements will prove to
be accurate. Forw a rd-looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made. We do not under-
take any obligation to modify or revise any forw a rd-looking statement to take into account or otherwise re fle c t
subsequent events, or circumstances arising after the date that the forw a rd-looking statement was made. 

The following risk factors may affect our operating results and the environment within which we conduct 
our business. If our projections and estimates re g a rding these factors differ materially from what actually
occurs, our actual results could vary significantly from any results expressed or implied by forw a rd - l o o k i n g
statements. These risk factors include, but are not limited to, changes in general economic, demographic,
geopolitical or public safety conditions which affect consumer behavior and spending for restaurant dining
occasions, including the ongoing ramifications of the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks and the govern -
mental response thereto, including the continuing armed conflict in Iraq or in other countries; changes in 
consumer eating habits as a result of new information re g a rding diet, nutrition and health that could impact
demand for our menu and bakery product offerings; increasing competition in the upscale casual dining 
segment of the restaurant industry; adverse weather conditions which impact customer traffic at the Company’s
restaurants in general and which cause the temporary underutilization of outdoor patio seating available at
most of the Company’s restaurants; various factors which increase the cost to develop and/or affect the number
and timing of the openings of new restaurants, including factors under the influence and control of govern-
ment agencies, landlords, construction contractors and others; fluctuations in the availability and/or cost of 
raw materials, management and hourly labor, energy or other re s o u rces necessary to successfully operate the 
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C o m p a n y ’s restaurants and bakery production facility; the Company’s ability to raise prices sufficiently to 
o ffset cost increases, including increased costs for minimum wages, employee benefits and insurance arr a n g e-
ments; the success of strategic and operating initiatives, including new restaurant concepts and new bakery
p roduct lines; depth of management; adverse publicity about the Company, its restaurants or bakery pro d u c t s
resulting from a number of risks that are common to restaurant and bakery businesses; the Company’s curre n t
dependence on a single bakery production facility; the Company’s ability to obtain and retain larg e - a c c o u n t
customers for its bakery operations; changes in timing and/or scope of the purchasing plans of larg e - a c c o u n t
b a k e ry customers which can cause fluctuations in bakery sales and the Company’s consolidated operating
results; our inability to enter into long-term contracts with large-account bakery customers, who may 
discontinue purchasing our products without advance notice at any time for any reason; the rate of growth of
general and administrative expenses associated with building a strengthened corporate and field superv i s i o n
infrastructure to support the Company’s growing operations; relations between the Company and its employees;
legal claims and litigation against the Company; the availability, amount, type, and cost of capital for the
Company and the deployment of such capital, including the amounts of planned capital expenditures; changes
in, or any failure to comply with, governmental regulations; the amount of, and any changes to, tax rates and
the success of various initiatives to minimize taxes; changes in accounting standards or interpretations of 
existing standards adopted by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, the SEC, and the American Institute
of Cert i fied Public Accountants that could impact our re p o rted financial results; and other risks and 
u n c e rtainties re f e renced in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

I t e m 2: Properties

All of our 78 existing Company-operated restaurants and one “express” location are located on leased pro p e r-
ties, and we have no current plans to own the real estate underlying our restaurants. See Item 1 “Business –
Existing Restaurant Locations” for information re g a rding the location of our restaurants. We own substantially
all of the equipment, furnishings and trade fix t u res in our restaurants. Existing restaurant leases have primary
t e rms with expiration dates ranging from December 31, 2007 to January 31, 2025 (excluding existing re n e w a l
options). We do not anticipate any difficulties renewing our existing leases as they expire; however, there can be
no assurance that we will be able to renew such leases after the expiration of all remaining renewal options.
Most of our restaurant leases provide for contingent rent based on a percentage of restaurant sales (to the
extent this amount exceeds a minimum base rental) and payment of certain lease-related expenses. See Note 6
of the Notes to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for information re g a rding the aggre g a t e
minimum and percentage rentals paid for recent periods and information re g a rding our obligation to pay min-
imum rentals in future years. 

Our corporate center and bakery production facility is located in Calabasas Hills, California in a 60,000
s q u a re-foot facility on a 3.3-acre parcel of land. We currently own this entire facility (land, building and
equipment) in fee simple. In October 2002, we entered into a 10-year lease for approximately one-half of an
88,000 square foot office building that is located adjacent to our existing corporate center and bakery pro d u c-
tion facility. We currently utilize this leased space for our culinary R&D kitchen, management training and
other essential operational support activities. In light of our expansion plans and our eventual need for addi-
tional staff to support our restaurant and bakery operations, we are evaluating a potential purchase of that
e n t i re office building to ensure the long-term availability of expansion space. If consummated, such a purc h a s e
would re q u i re a capital expenditure of approximately $21 million and would be initially funded from our cash
and investments balances on hand. We may seek to obtain long-term mortgage financing for such a purc h a s e .

I t e m 3: Legal Proceedings

The Attorney General of the State of California (State Attorney General) filed lawsuits on or about April 10,
2003 in the Los Angeles Superior Court against the Company, as well as several other restaurant chains, 
alleging that the defendants violated the provisions of an initiative statute known as “Proposition 65” and
C a l i f o rnia Business and Professions Code Section 17203 by offering for sale certain types of fish allegedly 
containing merc u ry and merc u ry compounds without providing the warnings re q u i red by Proposition 65. 
The Company is currently in settlement negotiations with the State Attorney General’s office. The Company
believes that the resolution of this matter would not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s fin a n c i a l
position, results of operations or liquidity. The Company continues to implement interim notices under
P roposition 65 in order to mitigate the possibility of additional liability to the Company while the settlement
of all remaining issues is pending. 
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In December 2002, two former hourly restaurant employees in California filed a lawsuit against the Company
alleging violations of California labor laws with respect to providing meal and rest breaks. The lawsuit seeks
u n s p e c i fied amounts of penalties and other monetary payments on behalf of the plaintiffs and other purport e d
class members. Discovery is currently continuing in this matter. The Company intends to vigorously defend its
position. Although the outcome cannot be ascertained at this time, the Company does not believe that its dispo-
sition would have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

In October 2003, an hourly restaurant employee in California filed a lawsuit against the Company alleging
violations of California labor laws with respect to the providing of meal and rest breaks and improper deduc-
tions, among other claims. The lawsuit seeks unspecified amounts of penalties and other monetary payments
on behalf of the plaintiff and other purported class members. Discovery is currently continuing in this matter.
The Company intends to vigorously defend its position. Although the outcome cannot be ascertained at this
time, the Company does not believe that its disposition would have a material adverse effect on the Company’s
financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

We are also subject to other private lawsuits, administrative proceedings and claims that arise in the ord i n a ry
course of our business. Such claims typically involve claims from guests, employees and others related to 
operational issues common to the foodservice industry. A number of such claims may exist at any given time.
We could be affected by adverse publicity resulting from such allegations, re g a rdless of whether or not such
allegations are valid or whether we are determined to be liable. From time to time, we are also involved in
lawsuits with respect to infringements of, or challenges to, our re g i s t e red trademarks. We believe that the 
final disposition of such lawsuits, proceedings and claims will not have a material adverse effect on our fin a n-
cial position, results of operations or liquidity. It is possible, however, that our future results of operations 
for a particular quarter or fiscal year could be impacted by changes in circumstances relating to lawsuits, 
p roceedings or claims. 

I t e m 4: Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

No matter was submitted to a vote of our stockholders during the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended
December 30, 2003. 

Part II

I t e m 5: Market for the Registrant’s Common Equity and Related 
Stockholder Mat t e r s

Our common stock is listed on the Nasdaq Stock Market® under the symbol CAKE. The following table s e t s
f o rth, for the periods indicated, the high and low sales prices as re p o rted on the Nasdaq Stock Market. 

H i g h L o w

Fiscal 2 0 0 2:

First Quart e r $ 3 7 . 8 5 $ 3 1 . 7 5
Second Quart e r 4 3 . 5 5 3 3 . 2 9
T h i rd Quart e r 3 6 . 6 0 2 4 . 9 0
F o u rth Quart e r 3 7 . 7 0 2 7 . 9 5

Fiscal 2 0 0 3:

First Quart e r $ 3 7 . 5 8 $ 2 7 . 2 7
Second Quart e r 3 6 . 5 8 3 0 . 4 3
T h i rd Quart e r 3 8 . 9 0 3 1 . 5 8
F o u rth Quart e r 4 4 . 9 4 3 5 . 2 5

Since our initial public offering in September 1992, we have not declared or paid any cash dividends on our 
common stock. We currently intend to retain all earnings for the operation and expansion of our business.
Although we have the financial capacity to consider paying a cash dividend and remain compliant with the
covenants of our revolving credit and term loan facility, we have no current plans to do so. There were 
a p p roximately 755 holders of re c o rd of our common stock at March 4, 2004 and we estimate there were
a p p roximately 20,705 beneficial stockholders on that date.
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I t e m 6: Selected Consolidated Financial Data

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, selected consolidated financial data that has been derived
f rom our audited Consolidated Financial Statements. The following selected consolidated financial data should be
read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes thereto, and with Item 7,
“ M a n a g e m e n t ’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

Fiscal Year ( 1 )

(in thousands, except net income per share) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9

Income Statement Data :

Revenues:

Restaurant sales $ 731,273 $ 603,295 $ 499,519 $ 406,947 $ 320,450

Bakery sales to other foodservice 
operators, retailers and distributors 42,562 48,675 39,611 31,334 27,032

Total revenues 773,835 651,970 539,130 438,281 347,482

Costs and expenses:

Restaurant cost of sales 175,654 142,998 127,005 102,994 82,496

Bakery cost of sales 19,716 22,631 19,153 14,466 12,685

Labor expenses 239,386 200,279 164,372 133,287 105,796

Other operating costs and expenses 180,725 150,617 120,706 95,941 77,247

General and administrative expenses 35,817 31,702 27,929 25,831 21,266

Depreciation and amortization expenses 27,960 22,855 17,457 13,682 10,913

Preopening costs 11,859 10,631 7,069 5,943 6,217

Total costs and expenses 691,117 581,713 483,691 392,144 316,620

Income from operations 82,718 70,257 55,439 46,137 30,862

Interest income, net 3,466 3,885 4,328 4,660 2,807

Other income (expense), net 2,944 2,178 1,654 (439) 555

Income before income taxes 89,128 76,320 61,421 50,358 34,224

Income tax provision 31,292 27,245 22,112 18,257 12,492

Net income $ 57,836 $ 49,075 $ 39,309 $ 32,101 $ 21,732

Net income per share:

Basic: $ 1.15 $ 1.00 $ 0.83 $ 0.69 $ 0.48

Diluted: $ 1.12 $ 0.96 $ 0.79 $ 0.64 $ 0.46

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 50,422 49,266 47,466 46,247 45,138

Diluted 51,848 51,158 49,897 50,192 47,675

Balance Sheet Data (at end of period):

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 1 5 , 1 6 7 $   11,033 $   11,309 $   34,284 $   24,026

Investment and marketable securities $ 121,840 $ 103,453 $ 78,259 $ 51,030 $ 31,210

Total assets $ 584,808 $ 466,808 $ 356,927 $ 288,392 $ 221,785

Total long-term debt (including cur rent portion) $ – $ – $ – $ – $ –

Stockholders’ equity $ 457,902 $ 379,564 $ 289,471 $ 240,836 $ 185,573

( 1 ) Fiscal 2 0 0 0 consisted of 5 3 weeks. All other fiscal years consisted of 5 2 weeks. 
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I t e m 7: Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operat i o n s

G e n e r a l

This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Consolidated Financial
Statements and related notes thereto found elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. 

As of March 4, 2004, we operated 75 upscale, high volume, casual dining restaurants under The Cheesecake
F a c t o ry® mark. We also operated three upscale casual dining restaurants under the Grand Lux Cafe® mark in 
Los Angeles, California, Chicago, Illinois and Las Vegas, Nevada; one self-service, limited menu “expre s s ”
f o o d s e rvice operation under The Cheesecake Factory Expre s s® mark inside the DisneyQuest® family entert a i n-
ment center in Orlando, Florida; and a bakery production facility. We also licensed three limited menu bakery
cafes under The Cheesecake Factory Bakery Cafe® mark to another foodservice operator.

Our revenues consist of sales from our restaurant operations and sales from our bakery operations to other 
f o o d s e rvice operators, retailers and distributors (“bakery sales”). Revenue from restaurant sales is re c o g n i z e d
when payment is tendered at the point of sale. Revenue from our gift cards (also known as stored value card s )
is recognized upon redemption in our restaurants. Until the redemption of gift cards occurs, all outstanding
balances on such cards are included as a liability in our consolidated balance sheets. Revenue from bakery sales
to other foodservice operators, retailers and distributors is recognized when the products are shipped. Sales and
cost of sales are re p o rted separately for restaurant and bakery activities. All other operating cost and expense
categories are re p o rted on a combined basis for both restaurant and bakery activities. The inclusion of supple-
m e n t a ry analytical and related information herein may re q u i re us to make appropriate estimates and assump-
tions to enable us to fairly present, in all material respects, our analysis of trends and expectations with re s p e c t
to our results of operations and financial position taken as a whole.  

New restaurants become eligible to enter our comparable sales comparison in their nineteenth month of opera-
tion. We utilize a 52/53 week fiscal year ending on the Tuesday closest to December 31 for financial re p o rt i n g
purposes. Fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 each consisted of 52 weeks. Fiscal 2004 will consist of 52 weeks and
will end on December 28, 2004. Our next 53-week fiscal year will occur in fiscal 2005.
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the Consolidated Statements of Operations of the
Company expressed as percentages of total re v e n u e s .

Fiscal Ye a r

2003 2002 2001

R e v e n u e s :
Restaurant sales 9 4 . 5 % 9 2 . 5 % 9 2 . 7 %
B a k e ry sales to other foodservice operators, 
retailers and distributors 5 . 5 7 . 5 7 . 3
Total re v e n u e s 1 0 0 . 0 1 0 0 . 0 1 0 0 . 0

Costs and expenses:
Restaurant cost of sales 2 2 . 7 2 1 . 9 2 3 . 5
B a k e ry cost of sales 2 . 6 3 . 5 3 . 6
Labor expenses 3 0 . 9 3 0 . 7 3 0 . 5
Other operating costs and expenses 2 3 . 4 2 3 . 1 2 2 . 4
General and administrative expenses 4 . 6 4 . 9 5 . 2
D e p reciation and amortization expenses 3 . 6 3 . 5 3 . 2
P reopening costs 1 . 5 1 . 6 1 . 3

Total costs and expenses 8 9 . 3 8 9 . 2 8 9 . 7

Income from operations 1 0 . 7 1 0 . 8 1 0 . 3
I n t e rest income, net 0 . 4 0 . 6 0 . 8
Other income, net 0 . 4 0 . 3 0 . 3

Income before income taxes 1 1 . 5 1 1 . 7 1 1 . 4
Income tax pro v i s i o n 4 . 0 4 . 2 4 . 1

Net income 7 . 5 % 7 . 5 % 7 . 3 %

Fiscal 2003 Compared to Fiscal 2002

R e v e n u e s

Total revenues increased 19% to $773.8 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $652.0 million for fiscal 2002. 

Restaurant sales increased 21% to $731.3 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $603.3 million for the prior 
fiscal year. The increase of $128.0 million for fiscal 2003 consisted of the following components: $57.0 million
f rom the openings of fourteen new restaurants during the fiscal year; $68.4 million from restaurants opened 
prior to fiscal 2003 that were not considered comparable sales during fiscal 2003; and $2.6 million from com-
parable restaurant sales. Total estimated productive square feet and restaurant operating weeks increased appro x i-
mately 24% and 21% to 896,221 square feet and 3,531 operating weeks, re s p e c t i v e l y, during fiscal 2003. 
A single restaurant open during the full period of fiscal 2003 would have generated 52 operating weeks.
P roductive square feet consists of interior plus seasonally-adjusted patio square feet. We believe that measuring
the changes in total restaurant operating weeks and total productive square feet from period to period is the 
most effective way to analyze the growth of the total productive capacity of our restaurant operations. 

Average sales per restaurant operating week for restaurants open during the full fiscal year decreased slightly to
$208,100 in fiscal 2003 compared to $210,400 for fiscal 2002. This slight decrease was principally due to 
s e v e re weather throughout much of the country during the first six months of the year that resulted in appro x i-
mately 22 lost days of restaurant sales due to restaurant closings and reduced availability of our outdoor patio
seats. In addition, several of our newer restaurants experienced expected sales decreases to their sustainable ru n -
rate levels after their “honeymoon” opening period. Refer to Part I: Business – “New Restaurant Sales and 
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Investment Characteristics” in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The average sales per week statistic for any
period can also be impacted by the absolute size and productive capacity of new restaurants opened and the
number of restaurants opened for new concepts such as Grand Lux Cafe that, by definition, could initially be
less productive than our established Cheesecake Factory concept.

Comparable restaurant sales increased approximately 0.7% during fiscal 2003 and our effective price incre a s e
for the full fiscal year was approximately 1.2%. Comparable restaurant sales were impacted by the severe
weather during the first six months of the year. Since most of our established restaurants currently operate
close to full capacity during the peak demand periods of lunch and dinner, and given our relatively high 
average sales productivity per productive square foot of approximately $971 for fiscal 2003, we generally do
not expect to achieve increases in comparable sales other than our effective menu price increases. We pre s e n t l y
update and reprint the menus in our restaurants twice a year. For Cheesecake Factory restaurants, these
updates generally occur during January - F e b ru a ry (the “winter menu change”) and July-August (the “summer
menu change”). For our 2004 winter menu change, we are implementing an approximate 1.8-2.0% eff e c t i v e
menu price increase for the purpose of offsetting those operating cost and expense increases that are known 
or expected as of March 4, 2004. We plan to review our operating cost and expense trends in the spring of
2004 and consider the need for additional menu pricing in connection with our 2004 summer menu change.
All potential menu price increases must be carefully considered in light of their ultimate acceptability by our
restaurant guests. Additionally, other factors outside of our control, such as inclement weather, holidays, gen-
eral economic and competitive conditions and other factors re f e renced in this Annual Report on Form 10-K
can impact comparable sales comparisons. Accord i n g l y, there can be no assurance that increases in comparable
sales will be achieved.

B a k e ry sales to other foodservice operators, retailers and distributors decreased 13% to $42.6 million in fis c a l
2003 compared to $48.7 million in the prior fiscal year. During the first half of fiscal 2002, bakery sales 
w e re unusually high principally as a result of the initial inventory pipeline fills for new relationships with the
l a rgest warehouse club operator and a national re t a i l e r. In addition, a former large-account foodservice industry
customer discontinued purchasing our product in the third quarter of fiscal 2002 following a voluntary 
p roduct withdrawal and recall. While our bakery operations have re q u a l i fied to do business with this 
c u s t o m e r, purchase activity has not yet resumed. Sales to warehouse club operators re p resented appro x i m a t e l y
62% of total bakery sales for fiscal 2003 compared to 56% for fiscal 2002. 

Restaurant Cost of Sales

Restaurant cost of sales increased 23% to $175.7 million in fiscal 2003 compared to $143.0 million in fis c a l
2002. This increase was primarily attributable to the 21% increase in restaurant sales during fiscal 2003. As 
a percentage of restaurant sales, these costs increased to 24.0% during fiscal 2003 compared to 23.7% for the
prior fiscal year.

The menu at our restaurants is one of the most diversified in the foodservice industry and, accord i n g l y, is 
not overly dependent on a single commodity. Changes in costs for one commodity are often, but not always,
counterbalanced by cost changes in other commodity categories. The principal commodity categories for our
restaurants include fresh produce, poultry, meat, fish and seafood, cheese, other fresh dairy products, bread and
general gro c e ry items. Compared to the prior fiscal year, we experienced increased costs for fresh poultry, fis h
and certain meat-related commodities during fiscal 2003. Higher costs for these commodities were part i a l l y
o ffset by lower costs for other commodities, such as shrimp and many general gro c e ry items, coupled with
i n c reased volume purchase discounts and purchasing power as a result of our continued growth. 

We are currently able to contract for approximately two-thirds of the food commodities used in our re s t a u r a n t
operations for periods up to one year. Approximately one-third of our restaurant cost of sales consists of fre s h
p roduce, poultry, fish, meat and dairy commodities that are not currently contractible for periods longer than
30 days in most cases. As a result, these fresh commodities can be subject to unforeseen supply and cost 
fluctuations due principally to weather and other general agricultural conditions. For fiscal 2004, we curre n t l y
expect generally flat costs for our gro c e ry and domestic cheese commodities, lower costs for our shrimp and
s h e l l fish commodities, and higher costs for our beef commodities. Based on current and expected market 
conditions for our non-contractible commodities, we also expect higher costs for our fresh poultry and fis h
commodities and generally flat costs for our produce commodities. 
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As has been our past practice, we will carefully consider opportunities to introduce new menu items and
implement selected menu price increases to help offset expected cost increases for key commodities and other
goods and services utilized by our operations. While we have been successful in the past to react to infla t i o n
and other changes in the costs of key operating re s o u rces by gradually increasing prices for our menu items,
coupled with more efficient purchasing practices, productivity improvements and greater economies of scale,
t h e re can be no absolute assurance that we will be able to continue to do so in the future. 

While we have taken steps to qualify multiple suppliers and enter into agreements for some of the key 
commodities used in our restaurant operations, there can be no assurance that future supplies and costs for
commodities used in our restaurant operations will not fluctuate due to weather and other market conditions
outside of our control. For new restaurants, cost of sales will typically be higher than normal during the fir s t
90-120 days of operations until our management team at each new restaurant becomes more accustomed to
optimally predicting, managing and servicing the high sales volumes typically experienced by our restaurants. 

Bakery Cost of Sales

B a k e ry cost of sales, which include ingredient, packaging and production supply costs, were $19.7 million 
for fiscal 2003 compared to $22.6 million for the prior fiscal year. The decrease of $2.9 million was principally
attributable to the 13% decrease in bakery sales for fiscal 2003. As a percentage of bakery sales, bakery cost 
of sales remained relatively unchanged at 46.3% for fiscal 2003 compared to 46.4% for fiscal 2002. While 
we have taken steps to qualify multiple suppliers and enter into agreements for some of the key commodities
used in our bakery operations, there can be no assurance that future supplies and costs for commodities used 
in our bakery or restaurant operations will not fluctuate due to weather and other market conditions beyond
our control. Cream cheese is the most significant commodity used in our bakery products, with an expected
re q u i rement for as much as 9-10 million pounds during fiscal 2004. During the first quarter of fiscal 2004, we
executed agreements for substantially all of our cream cheese re q u i rements for the 12-month period there a f t e r
with two suppliers at a fixed cost per pound that is slightly higher than the actual cost per pound in fis c a l
2003. We may also purchase cream cheese on the spot market as necessary to supplement our agre e m e n t s .

Labor Expenses

Labor expenses, which include restaurant-level labor costs and bakery direct production labor (including 
associated fringe benefits), increased 19.5% to $239.4 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $200.3 million for
fiscal 2002. This increase was principally due to the 19% increase in total revenues during fiscal 2003. As 
a percentage of total revenues, labor expenses increased slightly to 30.9% for fiscal 2003 compared to 30.7%
for fiscal 2002 re flecting the reverse leverage during the first three months of fiscal 2003 from less than 
expected restaurant and bakery sales on the fixed portion of labor costs in both operations. Additionally, the
u n p redictable fluctuations in restaurant sales due to the severe winter weather during the first quarter of fis c a l
2003 made it difficult for our restaurant operators to adjust hourly labor accord i n g l y. Labor expenses were 
also impacted by increased costs for employee health insurance benefits. For new restaurants, labor expenses
will typically be higher than normal during the first 90-120 days of operations until our management team 
at each new restaurant becomes more accustomed to optimally predicting, managing and servicing the high
sales volumes typically experienced by our re s t a u r a n t s .

Other Operating Costs and Expenses

Other operating costs and expenses consist of restaurant-level occupancy expenses (rent, insurance, licenses 
and taxes, and utilities), other operating expenses (excluding food costs and labor expenses re p o rted separately)
and bakery production overhead, selling and distribution expenses. Other operating costs and expenses
i n c reased 20.0% to $180.7 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $150.6 million for fiscal 2002. This incre a s e
was principally attributable to the 19% increase in total revenues for fiscal 2003. As a percentage of total 
revenues, other operating costs and expenses increased to 23.4% for fiscal 2003 versus 22.8% for fiscal 2002
(after excluding costs and expenses associated with the August 2002 bakery product withdrawal of appro x i-
mately $2.1 million or 0.3% of total revenues included in the prior year amounts). This increase was due 
primarily to increased costs for natural gas and electric services to our restaurants amounting to appro x i m a t e l y
30 basis points of total revenues; higher costs for our insurance arrangements of approximately 10 basis points
and increased selling, distribution and promotional costs related to our outside bakery sales. Based on curre n t
conditions in the energy markets, we currently expect the costs for our natural gas and electric services to 
continue to increase during fiscal 2004. 
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General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative (“G&A”) expenses consist of the restaurant management re c ruiting and training
p rogram, the restaurant field supervision organization, the bakery administrative organization and the corpo-
rate support organization. G&A expenses increased 13.0% to $35.8 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $31.7
million for fiscal 2002. This increase was principally due to the planned growth of our supervision and support
o rganizations commensurate with the growth of our restaurant and bakery operations during fiscal 2003. As 
a percentage of total revenues, G&A expenses decreased to 4.6% for fiscal 2003 compared to 4.9% for the
prior fiscal year as the 13.0% increase in these expenses for fiscal 2003 was less than the 19% increase in total
revenues for the year. During fiscal 2004, we plan to continue to add re s o u rces to the corporate support, 
training and field supervision activities of our business, commensurate with the planned openings of as many
as 16 new restaurants during the year.

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

D e p reciation and amortization expenses increased 22.3% to $28.0 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $22.9
million for fiscal 2002. This increase was principally due to new restaurant openings. As a percentage of total
revenues, depreciation and amortization expenses were 3.6% and 3.5% for fiscal 2003 and 2002, re s p e c t i v e l y.

Preopening Costs

P reopening costs increased 12.3% to $11.9 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $10.6 million for the prior 
fiscal year. We opened fourteen restaurants during fiscal 2003 compared to twelve openings during fiscal 2002.
In addition, preopening costs were incurred in both years for restaurant openings in pro g ress. 

P reopening costs include incremental out-of-pocket costs that are directly related to the openings of new
restaurants that are not otherwise capitalizable. As a result of the highly customized and operationally complex
n a t u re of our upscale, high volume concepts, the restaurant preopening process for our new restaurants is more
extensive, time consuming and costly relative to that of most chain restaurant operations. The pre o p e n i n g
costs for one of our restaurants usually includes costs to relocate and compensate an average of 11-12 re s t a u r a n t
management employees prior to opening; costs to re c ruit and train an average of 200-250 hourly re s t a u r a n t
employees; wages, travel and lodging costs for our opening training team and other support employees; and
costs for practice service activities. Preopening costs will vary from location to location depending on a number
of factors, including the proximity of our existing restaurants; the size and physical layout of each location; the
number of management and hourly employees re q u i red to open each restaurant; the relative difficulty of the
restaurant staffing process; the cost of travel and lodging for diff e rent metropolitan areas; and the extent 
of unexpected delays, if any, in construction and/or obtaining final licenses and permits to open the re s t a u-
rants, which may also be caused by landlord delays.

Our direct preopening costs for an 11,000 square foot, single-story restaurant in an established Company 
market averages approximately $750,000. There will also be other preopening costs associated with each
restaurant opening, including costs for corporate travel and support activities. Preopening costs will usually 
be higher for larger restaurants, our initial entry into new markets and for new concepts such as Grand Lux
Cafe. We usually incur the most significant portion of preopening costs for a typical restaurant opening within
the two-month period immediately preceding and the month of the re s t a u r a n t ’s opening. Preopening costs
will fluctuate from period to period, based on the number and timing of restaurant openings and the specific
p reopening costs incurred for each restaurant, and the fluctuations could be significant. We expense pre o p e n-
ing costs as incurred. Based on our current growth objectives for fiscal 2004 and 2005, preopening costs for
each of those years will likely exceed the respective amount of preopening costs for the applicable prior year.

Interest Income, Other Income, Net and Income Ta x e s

I n t e rest income decreased to $3.5 million for fiscal 2003 compared to $3.9 million for fiscal 2002. This
d e c rease was principally due to lower yields on our interest-bearing cash and short - t e rm investments that, 
in turn, was attributable to the decline in the general level of interest rates during fiscal 2003. We generally
invest our excess cash balances in U.S. Tre a s u ry and Agency securities, investment grade corporate debt 
securities rated “A” or better and money market mutual funds. Other income for fiscal 2003 was $2.9 million
c o m p a red to $2.2 million for fiscal 2002. This increase was principally due to higher gains on the sales of 
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investments and marketable securities that were liquidated from time to time to fund the Company’s working
capital re q u i rements throughout the year. Our effective income tax rate was 35.1% for fiscal 2003 compared 
to 35.7% for fiscal 2002. For fiscal 2004, we currently estimate our effective tax rate to remain at 35.1%. 
The actual effective tax rate for fiscal 2004 may be diff e rent than our current estimate due to actual re v e n u e s ,
p retax income and tax credits achieved during the year. 

Fiscal 2002 Compared to Fiscal 2001

R e v e n u e s

Total revenues increased 21% to $652.0 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $539.1 million for fiscal 2001. 

Restaurant sales increased 21% to $603.3 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $499.5 million for the prior 
fiscal year. The increase of $103.8 million for fiscal 2002 consisted of the following components: $53.4 million
f rom the openings of twelve new restaurants during the fiscal year; $45.3 million from restaurants opened
prior to fiscal 2002 that were not considered comparable sales during fiscal 2002; and $5.1 million from 
comparable restaurant sales. Total estimated productive square feet and restaurant operating weeks incre a s e d
a p p roximately 27% and 20% to 718,797 and 2,915, re s p e c t i v e l y, during fiscal 2002. 

Average sales per restaurant operating week for restaurants open during the full fiscal year decreased slightly 
to $210,400 in fiscal 2002 compared to $211,900 for fiscal 2001. This slight decrease was principally due to
sales for several of our newer restaurants that experienced expected sales decreases to their sustainable ru n - r a t e
levels after their “honeymoon” opening period. Refer to Part I: Business – “New Restaurant Sales and
Investment Characteristics” in this Annual Report on Form 10-K. 

Comparable restaurant sales increased approximately 1.2% during fiscal 2002. This increase was due almost
e n t i rely to effective menu price increases totaling approximately 1.1% for the full fiscal year. 

B a k e ry sales increased 23% to $48.7 million in fiscal 2002 compared to $39.6 million in the prior fiscal year.
The increase in bakery sales was principally attributable to higher sales volumes to new and established food-
s e rvice accounts and to warehouse club operators. Sales to warehouse club operators re p resented appro x i m a t e l y
56% of total bakery sales for fiscal 2002 compared to 49% for fiscal 2001. Despite the 23% increase in bakery
sales for the full year, bakery sales during the second half of fiscal 2002 were impacted by a voluntary with-
drawal and recall of bakery products that were produced in the Company’s bakery production facility during 
a four-day period in July 2002 due to possible bacteria contamination. Costs and expenses associated with the
p roduct withdrawal and recall are re flected in the “Other Operating Expenses” category. As a result of the
p roduct withdrawal and recall, bakery sales of approximately $1.4 million that had been re c o rded prior to the
p roduct withdrawal and recall were reversed, and a large-account foodservice industry customer discontinued
p u rchasing our products. 

Restaurant Cost of Sales

Restaurant cost of sales increased 13% to $143.0 million in fiscal 2002 compared to $127.0 million in fis c a l
2001. This increase was primarily attributable to the 21% increase in restaurant sales during fiscal 2002. As 
a percentage of restaurant sales, these costs decreased to 23.7% during fiscal 2002 compared to 25.4% for the
prior fiscal year, principally as a result of lower market prices in general for most of the food commodities 
used in our restaurants, coupled with increased volume purchase discounts that result from our increasing 
p u rchasing power.

Bakery Cost of Sales

B a k e ry cost of sales were $22.6 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $19.2 million for the prior fiscal year. 
The increase of $3.4 million was principally attributable to the 23% increase in bakery sales for fiscal 2002.
As a percentage of bakery sales, bakery cost of sales decreased to 46.4% for fiscal 2002 compared to 48.4% 
for fiscal 2001. This decrease was primarily attributable to a shift in the mix of sales to products with slightly
lower cost of sales as a percentage of their associated price (but with slightly higher selling expenses, which 
a re included in the “other operating costs and expenses” category).  
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Labor Expenses

Labor expenses increased 22.0% to $200.3 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $164.4 million for fiscal 2001.
This increase was principally due to the 21% increase in total revenues during fiscal 2002. As a percentage 
of total revenues, labor expenses increased slightly to 30.7% for fiscal 2002 compared to 30.5% for fiscal 2001
re flecting increased costs for employee health insurance benefits and slightly higher labor costs for our two
newest Grand Lux Cafe locations, partially offset by labor productivity impro v e m e n t s .

Other Operating Costs and Expenses

Other operating costs and expenses increased 24.8% to $150.6 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $120.7 
million for fiscal 2001. This increase was principally attributable to the 21% increase in total revenues for fis c a l
2002 as well as costs and expenses related to the bakery product withdrawal. As a percentage of total re v e n u e s ,
other operating costs and expenses increased to 23.1% for fiscal 2002 versus 22.4% for fiscal 2001. Costs and
expenses associated with the bakery product withdrawal were approximately $2.1 million or 0.3% of total 
revenues. Other operating expenses were also impacted by higher costs for our insurance arrangements, which
i n c reased approximately 0.4% as a percentage of total re v e n u e s .

General and Administrative Expenses

G&A expenses increased 13.6% to $31.7 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $27.9 million for fiscal 2001.
This increase was principally due to the planned growth of our supervision and support organizations com-
mensurate with the growth of our restaurant and bakery operations during fiscal 2002. As a percentage of total
revenues, G&A expenses decreased to 4.9% for fiscal 2002 compared to 5.2% for the prior fiscal year as the
13.6% increase in these expenses for fiscal 2002 was less than the 21% increase in total revenues for the year.  

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

D e p reciation and amortization expenses increased 30.9% to $22.9 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $17.5 
million for fiscal 2001. This increase was principally due to new restaurant openings. As a percentage of total 
revenues, depreciation and amortization expenses were 3.5% and 3.2% for fiscal 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y.

Preopening Costs

P reopening costs increased 49.3% to $10.6 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $7.1 million for the prior 
fiscal year. We opened twelve restaurants during fiscal 2002 compared to nine openings during fiscal 2001. 
In addition, preopening costs were incurred in both years for restaurant openings in pro g re s s .

Interest Income, Other Income, Net and Income Ta x e s

I n t e rest income decreased to $3.9 million for fiscal 2002 compared to $4.3 million for fiscal 2001. This
d e c rease was principally due to lower yields on our interest-bearing cash and short - t e rm investments that, 
in turn, was attributable to the decline in the general level of interest rates during fiscal 2002. Other income
for fiscal 2002 was $2.2 million compared to $1.7 million for fiscal 2001. This increase was principally 
due to higher gains on the sales of investments and marketable securities in order to fund the Company’s
working capital re q u i rements. Our effective income tax rate was 35.7% for fiscal 2002 compared to 36.0%
for fiscal 2001.

Liquidity and Capital Resourc e s

Our corporate finance strategy is to maintain a strong, conservative balance sheet in order to support our
g rowth plan with financial flexibility; to provide the financial re s o u rces necessary to protect and enhance the
competitiveness of our restaurant and bakery operations; and to provide a prudent level of financial capacity 
to manage the risks and uncertainties of conducting our business operations on a much larger scale. Our 
ongoing capital re q u i rements are principally related to our restaurant expansion plan. Similar to many re s t a u-
rant and retail chain store operations, we utilize operating lease arrangements for substantially all of our
restaurant locations. We believe that our operating lease arrangements continue to provide appropriate lever-
age for our capital stru c t u re in a financially efficient manner. However, we are not limited to the use of lease
a rrangements as our only method of opening new restaurants. While our operating lease obligations are not 
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re q u i red to be re flected as indebtedness on our consolidated balance sheet, the minimum rents and related fix e d
obligations under our lease agreements must be satisfied by cash flows from our ongoing operations. Accord i n g l y, 
our lease arrangements reduce, to some extent, our capacity to utilize funded indebtedness in our capital stru c t u re .
We also re q u i re capital re s o u rces to maintain our existing base of restaurants, further expand and strengthen 
the capabilities of our corporate and information technology infrastru c t u res, and maintain and expand our 
b a k e ry production capacity. In the past, we have obtained capital from our ongoing operations, public stock 
o fferings, employee stock option exercises and construction contributions from our landlords. Our re q u i rement 
for working capital is not significant, since our restaurant guests pay for their food and beverage purchases in 
cash or cash equivalents at the time of sale, and we are able to sell many of our food inventory items before 
we have to pay our suppliers of such items.

The following table presents, for the periods indicated, a summary of the Company’s key liquidity measurements. 

Fiscal Ye a r

(dollar amounts in millions) 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1

Cash and marketable securities on hand, end of year $ 1 3 7 . 0 $ 1 1 4 . 5 $ 8 9 . 6
Net working capital, end of year $ 3 3 . 9 $ 1 8 . 2 $ ( 1 . 8 )
Adjusted net working capital, end of year ( 1 ) $ 1 2 1 . 8 $ 1 0 9 . 8 $ 6 7 . 5
C u rrent ratio, end of year 1 . 4 : 1 1 . 3 : 1 1 . 0 : 1
Adjusted current ratio, end of year ( 1 ) 2 . 5 : 1 2 . 9 : 1 2 . 2 : 1
L o n g - t e rm debt, end of year $ – $ – $ –
Cash provided by operations $ 1 1 6 . 7 $ 9 3 . 5 $ 7 4 . 4
Capital expenditure s $ 1 0 5 . 6 $ 8 6 . 6 $ 7 4 . 3
(1) Includes all marketable securities classified as either current assets ($34.0 million, $11.8 million and 9.0 million 

for fiscal year 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively) or noncurrent assets ($87.9 million, $91.6 million and 
$69.3 million for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001, re s p e c t i v e l y ) .

During fiscal 2003, our total amount of cash and marketable securities on hand increased by $22.5 million 
to $137.0 million as of December 30, 2003. This increase was principally due to increased cash flow from 
operations and proceeds from the exercise of employee stock options. In the table above, we also present 
adjusted net working capital and current ratio calculations that include all marketable securities classified as 
either current or noncurrent assets. We believe these adjusted calculations provide investors with useful infor-
mation re g a rding our overall liquidity position because all marketable securities are readily available to meet 
our liquidity re q u i rements. We continue to target a weighted average maturity for our marketable securities 
investment portfolio between one and two years. Accord i n g l y, a substantial portion of our investments are 
c l a s s i fied as noncurrent assets, but remain available for our liquidity re q u i re m e n t s .

E ffective December 30, 2003, we amended and extended our revolving credit and term loan facility (the 
“ C redit Facility”). The Credit Facility was increased to $35 million from $25 million and expires on December 30,
2005. As of March 4, 2004, there were no borrowings outstanding under the Credit Facility. $11.5 million of the
C redit Facility has been re s e rved to support standby letters of credit for our self-insurance programs. Borro w i n g s
under the Credit Facility will bear interest at variable rates based, at our option, on either the prime rate of inter-
est, the lending institution’s cost of funds plus 0.75%, or the applicable LIBOR rate plus 0.75%. Upon expiration
of the Credit Facility, a maximum of $35 million of any borrowings outstanding under the Credit Facility 
automatically convert into a four-year term loan, payable in equal quarterly installments at interest rates of 0.5%
higher than the applicable revolving credit rates. The Credit Facility is not collateralized and re q u i res us to 
maintain certain financial ratios and to observe certain restrictive covenants with respect to the conduct of our 
operations, with which we are currently in compliance. 

Our new restaurant development model more closely resembles that of a retail business that occupies leased 
space in shopping malls, office complexes, strip centers, entertainment centers and other real estate developments.
We typically seek to lease our restaurant locations for primary periods of 15 to 20 years under operating lease
a rrangements. Our rent stru c t u res vary from lease to lease, but generally provide for the payment of both 
minimum and contingent (percentage) rent based on sales, as well as other expenses related to the leases (for 
example our share of common area maintenance, pro p e rty tax and insurance expenses). We disburse cash for 
leasehold improvements and furnishings, fix t u res and equipment to build out our leased pre m i s e s . We may 
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also disburse cash for permanent improvements that we make to leased premises that generally are re i m b u r s e d
to us by our landlords as construction contributions (also known as tenant improvement allowances) pursuant
to agreed-upon terms in the respective leases. If obtained, landlord construction contributions usually take 
the form of up-front cash, full or partial credits against minimum or percentage rents otherwise payable by us,
or a combination thereof. We initially re c o rd uncollected landlord construction contributions as other re c e i v-
ables. Our balance of other receivables will fluctuate from period to period, depending on the timing of cash
collections from landlords and additional receivables re c o rded from new restaurant development activities. 
See Note 3, “Other Receivables” to our Consolidated Financial Statements. In the future, we may also develop
m o re freestanding restaurant locations using both ground leases and built-to-suit leases, which are common
a rrangements used to finance freestanding locations in the restaurant industry. We do not have any curre n t
plans to encumber our existing leasehold interests with secured financing. We own substantially all of the
equipment, furn i t u re and trade fix t u res in our restaurants and currently plan to do so in the future. 

During fiscal 2003, our cash outlays and accrued liability for capital expenditures were approximately $106
million. Of that amount, approximately $90 million was related to new restaurant openings (including several
restaurants under development as of December 30, 2003). The remainder consisted of approximately $11 
million for maintenance and capacity addition outlays for our existing restaurants and approximately 
$5 million for bakery and corporate capital expenditures. 

For fiscal 2004, we currently estimate our cash outlays for capital expenditures to range between $110 and
$115 million, net of agreed-upon landlord construction contributions and excluding $13-$14 million of
expected noncapitalizable preopening costs for new restaurants. This estimate contemplates a net outlay of
$95-$98 million for as many as 16 new restaurants to be opened during fiscal 2004, estimated constru c t i o n -
i n - p ro g ress disbursements for anticipated fiscal 2005 openings and estimated collections of tenant impro v e-
ment allowances from landlords. This estimate also contemplates that two of our planned 16 openings for 
fiscal 2004 do not have any landlord construction contributions. Not every potential location that we seek to
develop into a restaurant may have landlord construction contributions available, and we would there f o re not
generally incur a contingent rent obligation on such locations. Expected capital expenditures for fiscal 2004
also include approximately $10-$11 million for maintenance and capacity addition expenditures to our 
existing restaurants; and $5-6 million for additional bakery capacity and corporate infrastru c t u re investments. 

In October 2002, we entered into a 10-year lease for approximately one-half of an 88,000 square foot offic e
building that is located adjacent to our existing corporate center and bakery production facility. We curre n t l y
utilize this leased space for our culinary R&D kitchen, management training and other essential operational
s u p p o rt activities. In light of our expansion plans and our eventual need for additional staff to support our
restaurant and bakery operations, we are evaluating a potential purchase of that entire office building to ensure
the long-term availability of expansion space. If consummated, such a purchase would re q u i re a capital expen-
d i t u re of approximately $21 million and would be initially funded from our cash and investments balances on
hand. We may seek to obtain long-term mortgage financing for such a purchase. 

Based on our current expansion objectives, we believe that our cash and short - t e rm investments on hand, 
combined with expected cash flow provided by operations, available borrowings under our Credit Facility and
expected landlord construction contributions should be sufficient in the aggregate to finance our planned capital
e x p e n d i t u res and other operating activities through fiscal 2004. We may seek additional funds to finance our
g rowth in the future. However, there can be no assurance that such funds will be available when needed or be
available on terms acceptable to us. 

During fiscal 1998, our Board of Directors authorized the Company to re p u rchase up to 1,687,500 shares of our
common stock for reissuance upon the exercise of stock options under our current stock option plans. Shares may
be re p u rchased in the open market or through privately negotiated transactions at times and prices considere d
a p p ropriate by us. Under this authorization, we have re p u rchased a total of 1,077,300 shares for a total cost of
$17.2 million through December 30, 2003. Our share re p u rchase agreement does not re q u i re us to re p u rc h a s e
any common stock and may be discontinued at any time.

As of March 4, 2004, we had no financing transactions, arrangements or other relationships with any unconsoli-
dated entities or related parties. Additionally, we had no financing arrangements involving synthetic leases or
trading activities involving commodity contracts. 
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Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments

The following schedules summarize our contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of December 30,
2003 (amounts in millions):

Contractual obligations Total 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 After 2008

Operating leases(1) $ 548.4 $ 28.8 $ 30.1 $ 30.8 $ 30.7 $ 30.7 $ 397.3
Purchase obligations(2) 128.8 42.7 20.6 24.4 27.5 10.3 3.3

Total $ 677.2 $ 71.5 $ 50.7 $ 55.2 $ 58.2 $ 41.0 $ 400.6

Other commercial commitments

Standby letters of credit $ 11.5 $ 7.7 $ 3.8 $ – $ – $ – $ –

(1) R e p resents aggregate minimum lease payments. Most of the leases also re q u i re contingent rent in addition to the minimum rent based on 
a percentage of sales ranging from 3.5% to 10% and re q u i re expenses incidental to the use of the pro p e rt y.

(2) Amounts re p resent noncancelable commitments for the purchase of goods.

We expect to fund our contractual obligations primarily with operating cash flows generated in the norm a l
course of business.

Critical Accounting Policies

Critical accounting policies are those that we believe are most important to portraying our financial condition
and results of operations and also re q u i re the greatest amount of subjective or complex judgments by manage-
ment. Judgments or uncertainties re g a rding the application of these policies may result in materially diff e re n t
amounts being re p o rted under diff e rent conditions or using diff e rent assumptions. We consider the following
policies to be the most critical in understanding the judgments that are involved in preparing our consolidated
financial statements.

Property and Equipment

We re c o rd all pro p e rty and equipment at cost less accumulated depreciation. Improvements are capitalized 
while repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-
line method over the estimated useful life of the assets or the primary lease terms of the respective leases. The 
useful life of pro p e rty and equipment and the determination as to what constitutes a capitalized cost versus 
a repair and maintenance expense involves judgments by management. These judgments may produce mate-
rially diff e rent amounts of depreciation expense if diff e rent assumptions were used.

L e a s e s

We currently lease all of our restaurant locations. We account for our leases under the provisions of Statement 
of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 13 “Accounting for Leases” and subsequent amendments 
which re q u i re that our leases be evaluated and classified as operating or capital leases for financial re p o rting 
purposes. All of our restaurant leases are classified as operating leases pursuant to the re q u i rements of SFAS 
No. 13. We disburse cash for leasehold improvements and furnishings, fix t u res and equipment to build out and
equip our leased premises. We may also expend cash for permanent improvements that we make to leased 
p remises that generally are reimbursed to us by our landlords as construction contributions (also known as 
tenant improvement allowances) pursuant to agreed-upon terms in our leases. Landlord construction contribu-
tions usually take the form of up-front cash, full or partial credits against minimum or percentage rents 
o t h e rwise payable by us, or a combination thereof. We initially re c o rd landlord construction contributions as
other receivables and reduce those receivables when cash is collected. While we are not aware of any pending
authoritative changes in accounting for leases in general, any such changes in the future could have an impact 
on the Company’s re p o rted results of operations and financial position. 
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Self-Insurance Liability

We are self-insured for a significant portion of our employee health benefit, workers’ compensation and general
liability programs. The Company maintains stop-loss coverage with third party insurers to limit its total expo-
sure for each of these programs. The accrued liability associated with these programs is based on our estimate of
the ultimate costs to settle known claims as well as claims incurred but not yet reported to us (“IBNR claims”)
as of the balance sheet date. Our estimated liability is not discounted and is based on information provided by
our insurance brokers and insurers, combined with our judgments regarding a number of assumptions and fac-
tors, including the frequency and severity of claims, our claims development history, case jurisdiction, related
legislation, and our claims settlement practice. Significant judgment is required to estimate IBNR claims as
parties have yet to assert such claims. If actual claims trends, including the severity or frequency of claims, 
differ from our estimates, our financial results could be impacted.

Income Ta x e s

We provide for income taxes based on our estimate of federal and state tax liabilities. Our estimates include, 
but are not limited to, effective state and local income tax rates, allowable tax credits for items such as FICA
taxes paid on reported tip income, and estimates related to depreciation expense allowable for tax purposes. 
Our estimates are made based on the best available information at the time that we prepare our income tax 
provision. In making our estimates, we also consider the impact of legislative and judicial developments. 
As these developments evolve, we will update our estimates, which, in turn, could result in an adjustment to
our effective tax rate. We usually file our income tax returns many months after our fiscal year-end. All tax
returns are subject to audit by federal and state governments, usually years after the returns are filed, and could
be subject to differing interpretations of the tax laws. See Note 7 to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

Recent Accounting Pro n o u n c e m e n t s

S FAS No. 150, “Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and
E q u i t y,” establishes standards for the classification and measurement of certain financial instruments with
characteristics of both liabilities and equity. This statement is effective for financial statements issued after
May 2003. This statement did not have any impact on our Consolidated Financial Statements.

Impact of Inflation and Changes in the Costs of Key Operating Resourc e s

Our pro fitability is dependent, among other things, upon our ability to anticipate and react to changes in the
costs of key operating re s o u rces, including food and other raw materials, labor, energy and other supplies and
s e rvices. Substantial increases in costs and expenses could impact our operating results to the extent that such
i n c reases cannot be passed along to our restaurant and bakery customers. While we have taken steps to qualify
multiple suppliers and enter into agreements for some of the commodities used in our restaurant and bakery
operations, there can be no assurance that future supplies and costs for such commodities will not fluctuate due 
to weather and other market conditions outside of our control. We are currently unable to contract for substan-
tially all of our fresh commodities such as produce, poultry, meat, fish and dairy items for long periods of time
and, consequently, such commodities can be subject to unforeseen supply and cost fluctuations. Dairy costs can
also fluctuate due to government regulation. The impact of inflation on food, labor, energy and occupancy costs
can significantly affect the pro fitability of our restaurant and bakery operations. 

Many of our restaurant and bakery employees are paid hourly rates related to the federal minimum wage, which
i n c reased in 1988, 1991, 1996 and 1997. Proposals are currently pending in Congress to again increase the 
federal minimum wage. Several state and local governments have recently increased the minimum wage within
their jurisdiction and others are presently considering such increases. The State of California, where we curre n t l y
operate approximately one-fifth of our restaurants, increased its minimum wage by $0.50 per hour to $6.25 
in January 2001, and by another $0.50 per hour to $6.75 in January 2002. Additionally, a general shortage in
the availability of qualified restaurant management and hourly workers in certain geographical areas in which 
we operate has caused related increases in the costs of re c ruiting and compensating such employees. Certain 
operating costs, such as taxes, insurance and other outside services continue to increase with the general level 
of inflation or higher and may also be subject to other cost and supply fluctuations outside of our control. 
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While the Company has been able to react to inflation and other changes in the costs of key operating re s o u rc e s
by gradually increasing prices for its menu items and bakery products, coupled with more efficient purc h a s i n g
practices, productivity improvements and greater economies of scale, there can be no assurance that we will be
able to continue to do so in the future. From time to time, competitive conditions could limit our menu pricing
fle x i b i l i t y. We cannot guarantee that all future cost increases can be offset by increased menu prices or that
i n c reased menu prices will be fully absorbed by our restaurant guests without any resulting changes in their visit
f requencies or purchasing patterns. Substantially all of the leases for our restaurants provide for contingent re n t
obligations based on a percentage of sales. As a result, rent expense will absorb a pro p o rtionate share of any 
menu price increases in our restaurants. There can be no assurance that we will continue to generate increases in 
comparable restaurant sales and bakery sales in amounts sufficient to offset infla t i o n a ry or other cost pre s s u re s .

Seasonality and Quarterly Results

Our business is subject to seasonal fluctuations. Historically, our highest levels of revenues and net income 
for our established restaurants have occurred during the second and third quarters of the fiscal year. Over one-
half of our restaurants are located in or near shopping centers and malls that typically experience seasonal flu c-
tuations in sales. Patio seating re p resents approximately 17% of the total available productive seating for all
restaurants open as of March 4, 2004 and can be subject to disruption from inclement weather. Holidays,
s e v e re winter weather, hurricanes, thunderstorms and similar conditions may impact restaurant sales volumes
seasonally in some of the markets where we operate. Our bakery operations are seasonal to the extent that 
the fourth quart e r’s sales are typically higher due to holiday business. Additionally, bakery sales comparisons
may fluctuate significantly from quarter to quarter due to the timing and size of orders from our larger bakery 
customers. Quarterly results have been and will continue to be significantly impacted by the timing of new
restaurant openings and their associated preopening costs. As a result of these and other factors, the Company’s
financial results for any given quarter may not be indicative of the results that may be achieved for a full 
fiscal year. 

I t e m 7A: Qua n t i tative and Qua l i tative Disclosures about Market Risk

The following discussion of market risks contains forw a rd-looking statements. Actual results may differ 
materially from the following discussion based on general conditions in the financial and commodity markets.

We are exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates on funded debt. This exposure relates to our $35
million revolving credit and term loan facility (the “Credit Facility”). There were no borrowings outstanding
under the Credit Facility during fiscal 2001, 2002, 2003 and fiscal 2004 through March 4, 2004. Borro w i n g s
under the Credit Facility bear interest at variable rates based on either the prime rate of interest, the lending
i n s t i t u t i o n ’s cost of funds plus 0.75% or LIBOR plus 0.75%. A hypothetical 1% interest rate change would
not have any current impact on our results of operations. 

A change in market prices also exposes us to market risk related to our investments in marketable securities.
As of December 30, 2003, we held $121.8 million in available-for-sale marketable securities. A hypothetical
10% decline in the market value of those securities would result in a $12.2 million unrealized loss and a cor-
responding decline in their fair value. This hypothetical decline would not affect our cash flows until the 
securities were disposed of. 

We purchase food and other commodities for use in our operations, based upon market prices established with
our suppliers. Many of the commodities purchased by us can be subject to volatility due to market supply and
demand factors outside of our control. To manage this risk in part, we attempt to enter into fixed price pur-
chase commitments, with terms typically up to one year, for many of our commodity re q u i rements. However,
we are currently unable to contract for substantially all of our fresh commodities such as produce, poultry, fis h
and dairy items for periods longer than 30 days. Dairy costs can also fluctuate due to government re g u l a t i o n .
We believe that substantially all of our food and supplies are available from several sources, which helps to
diversify our overall commodity cost risk. We also believe that we have the ability to increase certain menu
prices, or vary certain menu items off e red, in response to food commodity price increases. Some of our com-
modity purchase arrangements may contain contractual features that limit the price paid by establishing 
c e rtain price floors or caps. The Company does not use financial instruments to hedge commodity prices, since
our purchase arrangements with suppliers, to the extent that we can enter into such arrangements, help 
c o n t rol the ultimate cost that we pay.
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I t e m 8: Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The Consolidated Financial Statements re q u i red to be filed hereunder are set forth on pages 34 through 51 
of this re p o rt .

I t e m 9: Changes in and Disagreements with Ac c o u n tants on Accounting and 
Financial Disclosure

N o n e .

I t e m 9 A: Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive offic e r
and principal financial offic e r, we evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and pro c e d u res, as such
t e rm is defined under Rules 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange
Act”), as amended. Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal financial officer con-
cluded that our disclosure controls and pro c e d u res were effective as of the end of the period covered by this
annual re p o rt .

During the fiscal quarter ended December 30, 2003, there was no change in our internal control over fin a n c i a l
re p o rting, as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act that has materially affected, or is re a s o n a b l y
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial re p o rt i n g .

Part III

I t e m 1 0: Directors and Executive Officers of the Registrant

The information required by this item is hereby incorporated by reference from the section entitled “Proposal 1
Election of Directors” in the Company’s definitive Proxy Statement for the Annual Meeting of Stockholders to
be held on May 18, 2004 (the “Proxy Statement”).

I t e m 1 1: Executive Compensat i o n

The information re q u i red by this item is hereby incorporated by re f e rence to the sections entitled “Meetings,
Attendance and Fees,” “Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation” and “Executive
Compensation” in the Proxy Statement.

I t e m 1 2: Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management

The information re q u i red by this item is hereby incorporated by re f e rence to the sections entitled “Equity
Compensation Plan Information” and “Beneficial Ownership of Principal Stockholders and Management” 
in the Proxy Statement.

I t e m 1 3: Certain Relationships and Related Tr a n s a c t i o n s

The information re q u i red by this item is hereby incorporated by re f e rence to the section entitled “Executive
Compensation” in the Proxy Statement.

I t e m 1 4: Principal Ac c o u n tant Fees and Services

The information re q u i red by this item is hereby incorporated by re f e rence to the sections entitled
“Independent Auditors” in the Proxy Statement.
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Part IV

I t e m 1 5: Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules and Reports on Form 8-K

The following documents are filed as a part of this Report: 

(a) 1. Financial Statements:

The Consolidated Financial Statements re q u i red to be filed hereunder are listed in the Index 
to Consolidated Financial Statements on page 34 of this re p o rt. 

2. Financial Statement Schedules:

None 

3. E x h i b i t s :

The Exhibits re q u i red to be filed hereunder are listed in the exhibit index included herein 
at page 52. 

( b ) The Company filed the following re p o rts on Form 8-K during the fourth quart e r :

On October 6, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in San Jose, Californ i a .

On October 21, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in The Woodlands, Te x a s .

On October 21, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the third 
q u a rter financial re s u l t s .

On October 27, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Cleveland, Ohio.

On November 4, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Arlington, Vi rg i n i a .

On November 13, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the 
appointment of a Coordinating Dire c t o r.

On November 18, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Peoria, Arizona.

On November 24, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the Senior
Vice President, General Counsel and Secre t a ry of The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated entered into 
a stock trading plan in accordance with Rule 10b5-1.

On December 11, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Honolulu, Hawaii.

On December 18, 2003, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Palo Alto, Californ i a .

The Company filed the following re p o rts on Form 8-K subsequent to the close of the fourth quart e r :

On January 7, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing their pre s e n t a t i o n
at the SG Cowen Consumer Confere n c e .
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On January 7, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing executive officer 
p ro m o t i o n s .

On January 27, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the date and time of
their fourth quarter and fiscal 2003 earnings conference call.

On January 28, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Birmingham, Alabama.

On Febru a ry 4, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the fourth 
q u a rter financial re s u l t s .

On Febru a ry 11, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing that it had entere d
into a $35 million credit facility with Bank of the West to replace an existing facility with that 
i n s t i t u t i o n .

On Febru a ry 17, 2004, the Company filed a current re p o rt on Form 8-K announcing the opening 
of The Cheesecake Factory restaurant in Cincinnati, Ohio and their presentation at the Bear 
S t e a rns Confere n c e .
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Index to Consolidated Financial Stat e m e n t s

Page No.

R e p o rt of Independent Accountants 3 5

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002 3 6

Consolidated Statements of Operations for Fiscal Years 2003, 2002 and 2001 3 7

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity for Fiscal Years 2003, 2002 and 2001 3 8

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for Fiscal Years 2003, 2002 and 2001 3 9

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 4 0
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Report of Independent Au d i t o r s

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors of 
The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of opera-
tions, stockholders’ equity and cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The
Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries (the “Company”) at December 30, 2003 and December 31, 
2002, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three fiscal years in 
the period ended December 30, 2003, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management; 
our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits of these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, which re q u i re that we plan and perf o rm the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
s u p p o rting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 
We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

P r i c e waterhouseCoopers LLP

Los Angeles, Californ i a
F e b ru a ry 3, 2004
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The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
C o n s o l i dated Balance Sheets

(In Thousands, Except Share Data) December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

A s s e t s

C u rrent assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1 5 , 1 6 7 $ 1 1,0 3 3
Investments and marketable securities 3 3 , 9 8 8 1 1 , 8 1 9
Accounts re c e i v a b l e 7 , 3 6 0 5 , 4 9 0
Other re c e i v a b l e s 2 3 , 4 1 6 2 0 , 7 1 7
I n v e n t o r i e s 2 0 , 4 3 4 1 7 , 9 8 5
P repaid expenses 1 0 , 4 0 3 7 , 0 5 0
D e f e rred income taxes 4 , 7 2 5 2 , 1 6 0

Total current assets 1 1 5 , 4 9 3 7 6 , 2 5 4
P ro p e rty and equipment, net 3 5 9 , 9 6 9 2 8 2 , 2 1 3
Other assets:

Marketable securities 8 7 , 8 5 2 9 1 , 6 3 4
Other re c e i v a b l e s 7 , 3 7 1 5 , 8 6 8
Tr a d e m a r k s 2 , 0 4 6 1 , 9 4 0
O t h e r 1 2 , 0 7 7 8 , 8 9 9

Total other assets 1 0 9 , 3 4 6 1 0 8 , 3 4 1
Total assets $ 5 8 4 , 8 0 8 $ 4 6 6 , 8 0 8

Liabilities and Stockholders’  Equity

C u rrent liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2 5 , 9 9 6 $ 1 4 , 8 3 9
Other accrued expenses 5 5 , 5 5 8 4 3 , 2 3 9

Total current liabilities 8 1 , 5 5 4 5 8 , 0 7 8

D e f e rred income taxes 3 5 , 7 2 1 2 2 , 2 8 5
Other noncurrent liabilities 9 , 6 3 1 6 , 8 8 1
Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)
Stockholders’ equity:

P re f e rred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; 
none issued and outstanding – –

Junior participating cumulative pre f e rred stock, $.01 par value, 
150,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding – –

Common stock, $.01 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized; 
5 2,1 2 6,185 and 50,9 9 5,890 issued at December 30, 2 0 0 3
and December 31, 2002, re s p e c t i v e l y 5 2 1 5 1 0

Additional paid-in capital 2 2 9 , 1 5 7 2 0 5 , 9 9 4
Retained earn i n g s 2 4 5 , 6 1 2 1 8 7 , 7 7 6
U n realized gain/(loss) on available-for-sale securities ( 1 6 1 ) 1 , 6 6 4
Tre a s u ry stock, 1,0 7 7,300 and 1,047,300 shares at cost at 

December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, re s p e c t i v e l y (1 7,2 2 7) (1 6 , 3 8 0)

Total stockholders’ equity 4 5 7,9 0 2 3 7 9 , 5 6 4
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 5 8 4 , 8 0 8 $ 4 6 6 , 8 0 8

See the accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
C o n s o l i dated Statements of Operat i o n s

Fiscal Ye a r

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data) 2 0 0 3 2002 2 0 0 1

R e v e n u e s :
Restaurant sales $ 7 3 1 , 2 7 3 $ 6 0 3,2 9 5 $ 4 9 9 , 5 1 9
B a k e ry sales to other foodservice operators, retailers 

and distributors 4 2 , 5 6 2 4 8,6 7 5 3 9 , 6 1 1
Total re v e n u e s 7 7 3 , 8 3 5 6 5 1,9 7 0 5 3 9 , 1 3 0

Costs and expenses:
Restaurant cost of sales 1 7 5 , 6 5 4 1 4 2,9 9 8 1 2 7,0 0 5
B a k e ry cost of sales 1 9 , 7 1 6 2 2,6 3 1 1 9,1 5 3
Labor expenses 2 3 9 , 3 8 6 2 0 0,2 7 9 1 6 4,3 7 2
Other operating costs and expenses 1 8 0 , 7 2 5 1 5 0,6 1 7 1 2 0,7 0 6
General and administrative expenses 3 5 , 8 1 7 3 1,7 0 2 2 7,9 2 9
D e p reciation and amortization expenses 2 7 , 9 6 0 2 2,8 5 5 1 7,4 5 7
P reopening costs 1 1 , 8 5 9 1 0,6 3 1 7,0 6 9

Total costs and expenses 6 9 1 , 1 1 7 5 8 1,7 1 3 4 8 3,6 9 1
Income from operations 8 2 , 7 1 8 7 0,2 5 7 5 5,4 3 9
I n t e rest income, net 3 , 4 6 6 3,8 8 5 4,3 2 8
Other income 2 , 9 4 4 2,1 7 8 1,6 5 4
Income before income taxes 8 9 , 1 2 8 7 6,3 2 0 6 1,4 2 1
Income tax pro v i s i o n 3 1 , 2 9 2 2 7,2 4 5 2 2,1 1 2
Net income $ 5 7 , 8 3 6 $ 4 9,0 7 5 $ 3 9,3 0 9

Net income per share :
B a s i c $ 1.1 5 $ 1.0 0 $ 0.8 3
D i l u t e d $ 1 . 1 2 $ 0.9 6 $ 0.7 9

Weighted average shares outstanding:
B a s i c 5 0 , 4 2 2 4 9,2 6 6 4 7,4 6 6
D i l u t e d 5 1,8 4 8 5 1,1 5 8 4 9,8 9 7

See the accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
C o n s o l i dated Statements of Stockholders’  Equity

U n r e a l i z e d
Gain (Loss) on

A d d i t i o n a l Av a i l a b l e -
C o m m o n P a i d - i n R e t a i n e d f o r- S a l e Tr e a s u r y

(In Thousands) S t o c k C a p i t a l E a r n i n g s S e c u r i t i e s S t o c k To t a l

Balances, January 2, 2001 $ 3 1 9 $ 1 4 7 , 6 9 4 $ 9 9 , 5 8 1 $ 3 6 5 $ ( 7 , 1 2 3 ) $ 2 4 0 , 8 3 6
C o m p rehensive income:

Net income – – 3 9 , 3 0 9 – –
Net unrealized gain – – – 1 6 5 –

Total comprehensive income 3 9 , 4 7 4
T h re e - f o r-two stock split 1 6 1 – ( 1 6 1 ) – – –
Issuance of common stock from 

e x e rcise of stock options 6 5 , 8 5 4 – – – 5 , 8 6 0
Tax benefit related to stock options 

e x e rc i s e d – 5 , 5 2 7 – – – 5 , 5 2 7
P u rchase of tre a s u ry stock – – – – ( 2 , 1 9 8 ) ( 2 , 1 9 8 )
Dividends paid for fractional share s – – ( 2 8 ) – – ( 2 8 )
Balances, January 1, 2002 4 8 6 1 5 9 , 0 7 5 1 3 8 , 7 0 1 5 3 0 ( 9 , 3 2 1 ) 2 8 9 , 4 7 1
C o m p rehensive income:

Net income – – 4 9 , 0 7 5 – –
Net unrealized gain – – – 1 , 1 3 4 –

Total comprehensive income 5 0 , 2 0 9
Issuance of common stock from 

e x e rcise of stock options 2 4 2 1 , 5 5 8 – – – 2 1 , 5 8 2
Tax benefit related to stock options 

e x e rc i s e d – 2 5 , 3 6 1 – – – 2 5 , 3 6 1
P u rchase of tre a s u ry stock – – – – ( 7 , 0 5 9 ) ( 7 , 0 5 9 )
Balances, December 31, 2002 5 1 0 2 0 5 , 9 9 4 1 8 7 , 7 7 6 1 , 6 6 4 ( 1 6 , 3 8 0 ) 3 7 9 , 5 6 4
C o m p rehensive income:

Net income – – 5 7 , 8 3 6 – –
Net unrealized loss – – – ( 1 , 8 2 5 ) –

Total comprehensive income 5 6 , 0 1 1
Issuance of common stock from exercise 

of stock options 1 1 1 2 , 6 4 4 – – – 1 2 , 6 5 5
Tax benefit related to stock options 

e x e rc i s e d – 1 0 , 5 1 9 – – – 1 0 , 5 1 9
P u rchase of tre a s u ry stock – – – – ( 8 4 7 ) ( 8 4 7 )
Balances, December 30, 2003 $ 5 2 1 $ 2 2 9 , 1 5 7 $ 2 4 5 , 6 1 2 $ ( 1 6 1 ) $ ( 1 7 , 2 2 7 ) $ 4 5 7 , 9 0 2

See the accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
C o n s o l i dated Statements of Cash Flow s

Fiscal Ye a r

(In Thousands) 2 0 0 3 2002 2001 

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 5 7 , 8 3 6 $ 4 9 , 0 7 5 $ 3 9,3 0 9
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided 

by operating activities:
D e p reciation and amort i z a t i o n 2 7 , 9 6 0 2 2,8 5 5 1 7,4 5 7
Gain on available-for-sale securities (2 , 4 5 6) (1,7 9 7) (1,5 4 9)

D e f e rred income taxes 1 1,8 8 4 1 1,3 5 8 4,3 8 8
Tax benefit related to stock options exerc i s e d 1 0 , 5 1 9 2 5 , 3 6 1 5 , 5 2 7
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts re c e i v a b l e ( 1 , 8 7 0 ) 2 5 5 (8 6 8)

Other re c e i v a b l e s (4,2 0 2) ( 7 , 8 1 0 ) 1 , 6 1 3
I n v e n t o r i e s (2 , 4 4 9) (7 , 2 1 4) (1 , 4 4 3)

P repaid expenses (3 , 3 5 3) (3 , 9 7 6) ( 1 , 6 6 3 )
Tr a d e m a r k s (1 0 6) (6 6) (1 4 5)

O t h e r (3 , 3 3 5) (2,4 4 1) (2,1 8 1)

Accounts payable 1 1 , 1 5 7 ( 4 , 0 4 6 ) 1 , 1 7 3
Income taxes payable – ( 2 , 8 3 7 ) 1 , 8 4 4
Other accrued expenses 1 5 , 0 6 9 1 4 , 7 3 5 1 0 , 9 6 3

Cash provided by operating activities 1 1 6 , 6 5 4 9 3 , 4 5 2 7 4 , 4 2 5

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to pro p e rty and equipment (1 0 5 , 5 6 0) (8 6 , 6 1 8) (7 4 , 3 2 4)

Investments in available-for-sale securities (1 7 4 , 2 0 3) (1 1 9 , 9 7 1) (1 2 1 , 6 7 0)

Sales of available-for-sale securities 1 5 5 , 4 3 5 9 8 , 3 3 8 9 6 , 2 4 8
Cash used in investing activities (1 2 4 , 3 2 8) (1 0 8 , 2 5 1) (9 9,7 4 6)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 1 1 2 4 6
Dividends paid for fractional share s – – (2 8)

P roceeds from exercise of employee stock options 1 2 , 6 4 4 2 1,5 5 8 5,8 5 4
P u rchase of tre a s u ry stock (8 4 7) (7 , 0 5 9) (2 , 1 9 8)

Cash provided by financing activities 1 1 , 8 0 8 1 4 , 5 2 3 3 , 6 3 4

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 4 , 1 3 4 (2 7 6) (2 1,6 8 7)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1 1 , 0 3 3 1 1,3 0 9 3 2,9 9 6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 1 5 , 1 6 7 $ 1 1,0 3 3 $ 1 1,3 0 9

See the accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Stat e m e n t s

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Description of Business:

The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated (re f e rred to herein as the “Company” or in the first person notations
“we”, “us” and “our”) operates full-service, casual dining restaurants under The Cheesecake Factory® a n d
Grand Lux Cafe® marks. We also operate one self-service, limited menu “express” foodservice operation under
The Cheesecake Factory Expre s s® mark. Additionally, we operate a bakery production facility in Calabasas
Hills, California that produces baked desserts and other products for our restaurants and for other foodserv i c e
operators, retailers and distributors. We also license three bakery cafes under The Cheesecake Factory Bakery
C a f e® mark to another foodservice operator. All of our company-operated and licensed restaurants and our 
b a k e ry production facility are located within the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation:

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly
owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions for the periods presented have 
been eliminated in consolidation. 

Fiscal Ye a r :

We utilize a 52/53 week fiscal year ending on the Tuesday closest to December 31 for financial reporting 
purposes. Fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 each consisted of 52 weeks. Fiscal 2004 will consist of 52 weeks and 
will end on Tuesday, December 28, 2004. Fiscal 2005 will consist of 53 weeks.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

We consider all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less at date of purchase
to be cash equivalents. Amounts receivable from credit card processors are also considered cash equivalents
because they are both short-term and highly liquid in nature and are typically converted to cash within three
days of the sales transaction. Our centralized cash management system provides for the reimbursement of all
major bank disbursement accounts on a daily basis. Checks issued but not yet presented for payment to our
bank are reflected as a reduction of cash and cash equivalents in our accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Investments and Marketable Securities:

We principally invest our excess cash balances in U.S. Tre a s u ry and Agency securities, investment grade 
corporate debt securities rated “A” or better and money market mutual funds. We re c o rd investments and
marketable securities in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (”SFAS”) No. 115,
“Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.” SFAS No. 115 establishes accounting
and re p o rting re q u i rements for investments in equity securities that have readily determinable fair values and
for all investments in debt securities. We generally classify all of our investments and marketable securities 
as available-for-sale securities, even though our current liquidity position and re q u i rements provide us with
the ability to hold a substantial amount of such securities to maturity. Debt securities classified as available-
f o r-sale securities are re p o rted at their fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from net income
and re p o rted as a separate component of stockholders’ equity (net of the related tax effect) until realized. 
Fair value is determined by the most recently traded price of each security at the balance sheet date, plus any
a c c rued interest. Net realized gains or losses are determined on the specific identification cost method. At
December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, all of our investments and marketable securities were classifie d
in the available-for-sale category. 

Accounts and Other Receivables:

Our accounts receivable principally result from credit sales to outside bakery customers. Other receivables 
consist of accrued interest on investments and marketable securities and various amounts due from landlord s ,
insurance providers and others in the ord i n a ry course of business. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued)

Concentration of Credit Risk:

Financial instruments that potentially subject us to a concentration of credit risk are cash and cash equivalents,
investments and marketable securities, and accounts receivable. We currently maintain a majority of our day-to-
day operating cash balances with two major financial institutions. At times, cash balances may be in excess of
FDIC insurance limits. We place our temporary excess cash with major financial institutions that, in turn ,
invest in investment-grade commercial paper and other corporate obligations rated “A” or higher, cert i ficates of
deposit, government obligations and other investments and marketable securities. Our investment policy limits
the amount of exposure to any one financial institution or investment. With respect to marketable securities,
the net unrealized gain or loss on our investment portfolio as of December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002
has been re p o rted (net of the related tax effect) as a separate component within the stockholders’ equity section
of our consolidated balance sheet. We consider the concentration of credit risk for accounts receivable to be
minimal as a result of our large number of outside bakery customers, as well as the payment histories and 
general financial condition of our larger outside bakery customers. 

I n v e n t o r i e s :

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. 

Property and Equipment:

P ro p e rty and equipment are re c o rded at cost. Improvements are capitalized while repair and maintenance costs
are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated economic
lives of the assets or the primary terms of the respective leases. Depreciation periods are as follows: 

Land impro v e m e n t s 25 years
B u i l d i n g s 30 years
Leasehold improvements P r i m a ry term of lease, including exercised options
Restaurant fix t u res and equipment 10 years
B a k e ry equipment 15 years
Automotive equipment 5 years
Computer equipment 3 years

Accounting for Long-lived Assets:

We review our pro p e rty and equipment assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
c a rrying value of those assets might not be recoverable. In evaluating whether an asset has been impaired, we
c o m p a re the expected undiscounted future cash flows to be generated by the asset to the asset’s carrying value. If
the sum of the undiscounted future cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss
is recognized to the extent the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset.

Preopening Costs:

P reopening costs are expensed as incurred. 

Self-Insurance Liability:

We are self-insured for a significant portion of our risks and associated liabilities with respect to workers’ 
compensation, general liability and employee health benefits. The Company maintains stop-loss coverage with
t h i rd party insurers to limit its total exposure for each of these risks. The accrued liabilities associated with
these risks is based on our estimate of the ultimate costs to settle known claims as well as claims incurred but
not yet re p o rted to us (“IBNR claims”) as of the balance sheet date. Our estimated liabilities are not discounted
and are based on information provided by our insurance brokers and insurers, combined with our judgments
re g a rding a number of assumptions and factors, including the frequency and severity of claims, claims develop-
ment history, case jurisdiction, applicable legislation and our claims settlement practices. Significant judgment
is re q u i red to estimate IBNR claims as parties have yet to assert such claims. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued)

Income Ta x e s :

We account for income taxes in accordance with SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes.” Under the asset
and liability method of SFAS No. 109, deferred income taxes are recognized for the tax consequences of temporary
d i ff e rences by applying enacted statutory rates applicable to future years to the diff e rence between the fin a n c i a l
statement carrying amounts and the tax bases of existing assets and liabilities. Under SFAS No. 109, the effect on
d e f e rred taxes of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.
Income tax benefits credited to stockholders’ equity relate to tax benefits associated with amounts that are
deductible for income tax purposes but do not impact net income. These benefits are principally generated fro m
employee exercises of non-qualified stock options. 

Stock-Based Compensation:

We maintain stock option plans under which incentive stock options and non-qualified stock options may be 
granted to employees, consultants and non-employee directors. We account for stock-based compensation using 
the intrinsic value method prescribed in Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting 
for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related interpretations. Our policy is to grant all stock options at the fair 
market value of the underlying stock at the date of grant. Accord i n g l y, we do not recognize compensation 
expense for company-issued stock options. In December 2002, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
( “ FASB”) issued SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation - Transition and Disclosure,” which
amends SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.” SFAS No. 148 provides alternative methods 
of transition for voluntary change to the fair value method of accounting for stock-based compensation. In 
addition, SFAS No. 148 re q u i res more prominent disclosures in both annual and interim financial statements 
about the method of accounting for stock-based compensation and the effect of the method used on re p o rted 
results. We adopted the annual and interim disclosure re q u i rements of SFAS No. 148 as of the first quarter of 
fiscal 2003. 

Had compensation expense for our stock option plans been determined based on the fair value at the grant date 
for awards in fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 consistent with the provisions of SFAS No. 123, our after-tax net 
income and after-tax net income per share would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below 
(in thousands, except net income per share): 

Fiscal 2 0 0 3 Fiscal 2 0 0 2 Fiscal 2 0 0 1

Net income, as re p o rt e d $  57,836 $ 4 9 , 0 7 5 $  39,309

Net income, pro form a $  50,343 $  42,726 $  33,028

Basic net income per share, as re p o rt e d $    1 . 1 5 $    1 . 0 0 $      0.83

Basic net income per share, pro form a $    1 . 0 0 $     0 . 8 7 $      0.70

Diluted net income per share, as re p o rt e d $     1 . 1 2 $     0 . 9 6 $      0.79

Diluted net income per share, pro form a $     0 . 9 7 $     0 . 8 4 $      0.66

The weighted average fair value at date of grant for options issued in fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 was $16.01,
$16.70 and $11.15 per option, re s p e c t i v e l y. The fair value of options at date of grant was estimated using the
Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions for each respective fiscal 
year: (a) no dividend yield on our stock, (b) expected volatility of our stock of 48.91%, 49.20% and 49.50%, 
(c) a risk-free interest rate of 3.78%, 4.19% and 4.94%, and (d) expected option lives of six years in fiscal 2003 
and fiscal 2002 and seven years in 2001.

The Black-Scholes option pricing model was developed to estimate the fair value of traded options that have 
no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. Option valuation models also re q u i re the input of highly 
subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Since company-issued stock options have 
characteristics significantly diff e rent from those of traded options, and since changes in the subjective input 
assumptions utilized by option pricing models can materially affect the fair value estimate of stock options
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued)

derived from such models, management believes that existing option valuation models do not necessarily 
p rovide a reliable single measure of the fair value of company-issued stock options. Since company-issued 
stock options do not trade on a secondary exchange, their holders cannot receive any value or derive any 
b e n e fit unless the market price of the underlying stock has increased above the grant price of the stock 
option at the time the option becomes exercisable.  

Net Income Per Share:

In accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 128, “Earnings Per Share,” basic net income per share is com-
puted by dividing net income available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common
s h a res outstanding during the period. Diluted net income per share includes the dilutive effect of potential
stock option exercises, calculated using the tre a s u ry stock method. Outstanding stock options issued by the
Company re p resent the only dilutive effect re flected in diluted weighted average shares outstanding. Options
do not impact the numerator of the diluted net income per share computation. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements:

S FAS No. 150, “Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and
E q u i t y,” establishes standards for the classification and measurement of certain financial instruments with
characteristics of both liabilities and equity. This statement is effective for financial statements issued after
May 2003. This statement did not have any impact on our Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Use of Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America re q u i res us to make estimates and assumptions for the re p o rting period and as 
of the financial statement date. These estimates and assumptions affect the re p o rted amounts of assets and 
liabilities, the disclosure of contingent liabilities and the re p o rted amounts of revenues and expenses. Actual
results could differ from those estimates. 

Revenue Recognition:

Revenue from restaurant sales is recognized when payment is tendered at the point of sale. Revenues from 
our gift cards (also known as stored value cards) are recognized upon redemption in our restaurants. Until 
the redemption of gift cards occurs, all outstanding balances on such cards are included in “other accru e d
expenses” on our accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Revenue from bakery sales to other foodserv i c e
operators, retailers and distributors is recognized when the products are shipped. Our consolidated re v e n u e s
a re net of all intercompany eliminations. 

Advertising Costs:

A d v e rtising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expenses for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 were insignific a n t .

Comprehensive Income:

C o m p rehensive income includes net income and other comprehensive income items that are excluded from 
net income under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Unrealized gains
or losses on available-for-sale securities are our only comprehensive income item in addition to net income.

R e c l a s s i fic a t i o n s :

C e rtain re c l a s s i fications have been made to prior year amounts to conform with the current year pre s e n t a t i o n .
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2. Investments and Marketable Securities:

Investments and marketable securities consisted of (in thousands) :

B a l a n c e
Fair U n r e a l i z e d S h e e t

C l a s s i fic a t i o n C o s t Va l u e G a i n A m o u n t M a t u r i t y

At December 30, 2003:
C u rrent assets:
Av a i l a b l e - f o r-sale securities:

Corporate debt securities $ 1 1 , 3 3 1 $ 1 1 , 3 4 7 $ 1 6 $ 1 1 , 3 4 7 January 2004 to December 2004
U.S. Tre a s u ry securities 2 2 , 6 0 4 2 2 , 6 4 1 3 7 2 2 , 6 4 1 F e b ru a ry 2004 to November 2004

To t a l $ 3 3 , 9 3 5 $ 3 3 , 9 8 8 $ 5 3 $ 3 3 , 9 8 8

Other assets:
Av a i l a b l e - f o r-sale securities:

Corporate debt securities $ 2 8 , 4 6 9 $ 2 8 , 5 3 5 $ 6 6 $ 2 8 , 5 3 5 F e b ru a ry 2005 to March 2009
U.S. Tre a s u ry securities 5 9 , 6 8 7 5 9 , 3 1 7 ( 3 7 0 ) 5 9 , 3 1 7 January 2005 to February 2019

To t a l $ 8 8 , 1 5 6 $ 8 7 , 8 5 2 $ ( 3 0 4 ) $ 8 7 , 8 5 2

At December 31, 2002:

C u rrent assets:
Av a i l a b l e - f o r-sale securities:

Corporate debt securities $ 1 0 , 1 7 7 $ 1 0 , 2 9 6 $ 1 1 9 $ 1 0 , 2 9 6 February 2003 to December 2003
U.S. Tre a s u ry securities 1 , 5 0 0 1 , 5 2 3 2 3 1 , 5 2 3 November 2003

To t a l $ 1 1 , 6 7 7 $ 1 1 , 8 1 9 $ 1 4 2 $ 1 1 , 8 1 9

Other assets:
Av a i l a b l e - f o r-sale securities:

Corporate debt securities $ 2 5 , 0 6 1 $ 2 6 , 0 5 2 $ 9 9 1 $ 2 6 , 0 5 2 April 2004 to August 2006
U.S. Tre a s u ry securities 6 4 , 1 2 9 6 5 , 5 8 2 1 , 4 5 3 6 5 , 5 8 2 February 2004 to November 2007

To t a l $ 8 9 , 1 9 0 $ 9 1 , 6 3 4 $ 2 , 4 4 4 $ 9 1 , 6 3 4

3. Other Receivables:

Other receivables consisted of (in thousands) :

December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

Tenant improvement allowances from landlord s $ 2 0 , 2 4 0 $ 1 5,4 1 5
Income tax re c e i v a b l e 5 , 8 7 9 8 , 4 7 6
A c c rued interest on investments 1,0 7 9 1,1 2 6
O t h e r 3 , 5 8 9 1,5 6 8
Total other re c e i v a b l e s 3 0 , 7 8 7 2 6 , 5 8 5
Less: current port i o n (2 3 , 4 1 6) (2 0 , 7 1 7)

Other re c e i v a b l e s $ 7 , 3 7 1 $ 5 , 8 6 8
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4. Inventories

Inventories consisted of (in thousands) :

December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

Restaurant food and supplies $ 1 5 , 5 9 3 $ 1 2 , 3 6 2
B a k e ry finished goods 3 , 6 4 1 3 , 9 6 0
B a k e ry raw materials 1,2 0 0 1 , 6 6 3

To t a l $ 2 0 , 4 3 4 $ 1 7 , 9 8 5

The amounts for restaurant food and supplies as of December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002 include $8.7 
million and $6.2 million, re s p e c t i v e l y, for certain smallware inventories in our restaurants. 

5. Pro p e rty and Equipment:

P ro p e rty and equipment consisted of (in thousands): 

December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

Land and related impro v e m e n t s $ 1,7 8 3 $ 1,7 8 3
B u i l d i n g s 6,4 6 4 6,4 6 4
F i x t u res and equipment 1 4 0,4 1 6 1 2 0 , 8 6 3
Leasehold impro v e m e n t s 2 7 1 , 6 5 0 2 0 9 , 0 6 5
Computer equipment 2 0,3 5 2 1 6 , 7 3 5
Automotive equipment 2 4 9 3 9 0
C o n s t ruction in pro g re s s 3 7 , 5 0 9 2 0 , 4 6 0
P ro p e rty and equipment, total 4 7 8 , 4 2 3 3 7 5 , 7 6 0
Less: accumulated depreciation and amort i z a t i o n (1 1 8 , 4 5 4) (9 3 , 5 4 7)

P ro p e rty and equipment, net $ 3 5 9 , 9 6 9 $ 2 8 2 , 2 1 3

Repair and maintenance expenses for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 were $10.5 million, $9.0 million and $5.8 
million, re s p e c t i v e l y.

6. Commitments and Contingencies:

We lease all of our restaurant locations under operating leases, with primary terms ranging from 10 to 20 years.
The restaurant leases typically include land and building shells, re q u i re contingent rent above the minimum 
lease payments based on a percentage of sales ranging from 3.5% to 10%, and re q u i re various expenses incidental
to the use of the pro p e rt y. Most leases have renewal options. We have always exercised our renewal options in 
the past. We also lease certain restaurant and bakery equipment under operating lease agreements. 

The aggregate minimum annual lease payments under operating leases (including those for five restaurants with
executed leases as of December 30, 2003 that are planned for fiscal 2004 openings) are as follows (in thousands):

2 0 0 4 $ 2 8 , 8 3 2
2 0 0 5 3 0 , 1 4 3
2 0 0 6 3 0 , 7 7 5
2 0 0 7 3 0 , 6 9 4
2 0 0 8 3 0 , 7 1 7
T h e re a f t e r 3 9 7 , 2 3 3

Total minimum lease commitments $ 5 4 8 , 3 9 4
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6. Commitments and Contingencies: (Continued)

Rent expenses charged to operations on all operating leases were as follows (in thousands): 

Fiscal 2 0 0 3 Fiscal 2 0 0 2 Fiscal 2 0 0 1

Base re n t $ 2 3 , 1 3 9 $ 1 7,3 5 8 $ 1 3,3 5 5
Contingent re n t 1 7 , 6 5 4 1 6,4 2 6 1 5,0 0 6
Other charg e s 9 , 8 2 9 7,7 9 5 6,2 9 9

To t a l $ 5 0 , 6 2 2 $ 4 1,5 7 9 $ 3 4,6 6 0

With respect to the five potential restaurant locations with executed leases as of December 30, 2003 that are 
c u rrently planned for openings in fiscal 2004, we have estimated construction commitments (leasehold impro v e-
ments and fix t u res and equipment), net of agreed-upon landlord construction contributions, totaling appro x i -
mately $28 million. 

As credit guarantees to insurers, the Company is contingently liable under standby letters of credit issued under
the Credit Facility. As of December 30, 2003, the Company had $11.5 million of standby letters of credit re l a t e d
to self-insurance liabilities accrued in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. All standby letters of
c redit are renewable annually. 

We are self-insured for a significant portion of our risks and associated liabilities with respect to workers’ 
compensation, general liability and employee health benefits. The Company maintains stop-loss coverage with
t h i rd party insurers to limit its total exposure for each of these risks. The accrued liabilities associated with 
these risks is based on our estimate of the ultimate costs to settle known claims as well as claims incurred but
not yet re p o rted to us (“IBNR claims”) as of the balance sheet date. Our estimated liabilities are not discounted
and are based on information provided by our insurance brokers and insurers, combined with our judgments
re g a rding a number of assumptions and factors, including the frequency and severity of claims, claims develop-
ment history, case jurisdiction, applicable legislation and our claims settlement practices.

In December 2002, two former hourly restaurant employees in California filed a lawsuit against the Company
alleging violations of California labor laws with respect to providing meal and rest breaks. The lawsuit seeks
u n s p e c i fied amounts of penalties and other monetary payments on behalf of the plaintiffs and other purported 
class members. Discovery is currently continuing in this matter. The Company intends to vigorously defend 
its position. Although the outcome cannot be ascertained at this time, the Company does not believe that its 
disposition would have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position, results of operations 
or liquidity.

In October 2003, an hourly restaurant employee in California filed a lawsuit against the Company alleging 
violations of California labor laws with respect to the providing of meal and rest breaks and improper deduc-
tions, among other claims. The lawsuit seeks unspecified amounts of penalties and other monetary payments 
on behalf of the plaintiff and other purported class members. Discovery is currently continuing in this matter. 
The Company intends to vigorously defend its position. Although the outcome cannot be ascertained at this 
time, the Company does not believe that its disposition would have a material adverse effect on the Company’s
financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

The Attorney General of the State of California (State Attorney General) filed lawsuits on or about April 10, 
2003 in the Los Angeles Superior Court against the Company, as well as several other restaurant chains, alleging
that the defendants violated the provisions of an initiative statute known as “Proposition 65” and Californ i a
Business and Professions Code Section 17203 by offering for sale certain types of fish allegedly containing 
m e rc u ry and merc u ry compounds without providing the warnings re q u i red by Proposition 65. The Company 
is currently in settlement negotiations with the State Attorney General’s office. The Company believes that the 
resolution of this matter would not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position, results 
of operations or liquidity. The Company continues to implement interim notices under Proposition 65 in ord e r
to mitigate the possibility of additional liability to the Company while the settlement of all remaining issues 
is pending. 
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6. Commitments and Contingencies: (Continued)

We are also subject to other private lawsuits, administrative proceedings and claims that arise in the ord i n a ry
course of our business. Such claims typically involve claims from guests, employees and others related to opera-
tional issues common to the foodservice industry. A number of such claims may exist at any given time. From 
time to time, we are also involved in lawsuits with respect to contractual disputes and infringements of, or 
challenges to, our re g i s t e red trademarks. We believe that the final disposition of such lawsuits and claims will 
not have a material adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or liquidity. It is possible, 
h o w e v e r, that our future results of operations for a particular quarter or fiscal year could be impacted by changes 
in circumstances relating to lawsuits, proceedings and claims.

We have severance and employment agreements with certain of our executive officers that provide for pay-
ments to those officers in the event of termination of their employment as a result of a change in control of 
the Company or without cause, as defined in those agreements. Aggregate payments totaling approximately 
$3.4 million would have been re q u i red by those agreements had all such officers terminated their employment 
for those reasons as of December 30, 2003.

7. Income Ta x e s :

The provision for income taxes consisted of the following (in thousands) :

F i s c a l 2 0 0 3 F i s c a l 2 0 0 2 F i s c a l 2 0 0 1

Income before income taxes $ 8 9 , 1 2 8 $ 7 6,3 2 0 $ 6 1,4 2 1
Income tax pro v i s i o n :
C u rre n t :

F e d e r a l $ 1 6 , 0 6 4 $ 1 3,3 8 5 $ 1 5,5 9 5
S t a t e 3 , 3 4 4 2,5 0 2 2,1 2 9

Total curre n t 1 9 , 4 0 8 1 5,8 8 7 1 7,7 2 4
D e f e rre d 1 1 , 8 8 4 1 1,3 5 8 4,3 8 8

To t a l $ 3 1 , 2 9 2 $ 2 7,2 4 5 $ 2 2,1 1 2

The following is a reconciliation between the U.S. federal statutory rate and the effective tax rate: 

F i s c a l 2 0 0 3 F i s c a l 2 0 0 2 F i s c a l 2 0 0 1

Tax at U.S. federal statutory rate 3 5.0% 3 5.0% 3 5.0%

State and district income taxes net of 
federal income tax benefit 3.6 3.7 3.3

FICA tip credit and other cre d i t s (3.7) (3.4) (2.6)

D e f e rred compensation, dividends 
received deduction and other 0.2 0.4 0.3

E ffective tax rate 3 5.1% 3 5.7% 3 6.0%
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7. Income Ta x e s : ( C o n t i n u e d )

The temporary diff e rences which give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows (in thousands) :

December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

C u rrent deferred tax assets/(liabilities):
Employee benefit s $ 4 , 0 5 5 $ 2 , 8 8 5
I n s u r a n c e 4 , 8 0 3 2 , 8 6 6
I n v e n t o ry ( 3 , 1 1 2 ) ( 2 , 5 0 6 )
O t h e r, net ( 1 , 0 2 1 ) ( 1 , 0 8 5 )

To t a l $ 4 , 7 2 5 $ 2,1 6 0
N o n c u rrent deferred tax assets/(liabilities):

P ro p e rty and equipment $ (4 0 , 6 3 4) $ (2 4 , 5 6 0)

Tax credit carry f o rw a rd s 3 , 2 7 1 2 , 3 4 8
O t h e r, net 1 , 6 4 2 ( 7 3 )

To t a l $ (3 5 , 7 2 1) $ (2 2 , 2 8 5)

The Company’s tax credit carry f o rw a rds, re p resenting primarily FICA tip credits, begin to expire in 2021. We 
have not re c o rded a valuation allowance against these credits as we believe it is more likely than not that future
taxable income will be sufficient to fully realize the benefit of these cre d i t s .

8. Long-term Debt:

We maintain a $35 million revolving credit and term loan facility (the “Credit Facility”) with a major fin a n c i a l
institution. As of December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, there were no borrowings outstanding under 
the Credit Facility. $11.5 million of the Credit Facility has been re s e rved to support standby letters of credit for 
our insurance programs, which reduces the limit available for borrowing under the Credit Facility by an equal
amount. The terms of the Credit Facility provide for, among other things, borrowings under the Credit Facility 
to bear interest at variable rates based, at our option, on either the prime rate of interest, the lending institution’s
cost of funds rate plus 0.75% or the applicable LIBOR rate plus 0.75%. The Credit Facility expires on 
December 31, 2005. On that date, a maximum of $35 million of any borrowings outstanding under the Cre d i t
Facility automatically convert into a four-year term loan payable in equal quarterly installments at interest rates of
0.5% higher than the applicable revolving credit rates. The Credit Facility is not collateralized and re q u i res us to 
maintain certain financial ratios and to observe certain restrictive covenants with respect to the conduct of our 
operations, with which we are currently in compliance. 

9. Stockholders’ Equity:

We effected a stock dividend in the form of a thre e - f o r-two stock split on June 18, 2001. In connection with this
stock dividend and split, $161,000 was transferred to common stock from retained earnings and $28,000 was 
paid to shareholders for fractional shares. All re f e rences in the Consolidated Financial Statements to shares of com-
mon stock and related prices, weighted average number of shares, per share amounts and stock option plan data
have been adjusted to re flect the stock split. 

The Company is authorized by its Board of Directors to re p u rchase up to 1,687,500 shares of our common stock 
for reissuance upon the exercise of stock options under our current stock option plans. Shares may be re p u rchased 
in the open market or through privately negotiated transactions at times and prices considered appropriate by us.
As of December 30, 2003, we had re p u rchased a total of 1,077,300 shares for a total cost of $17.2 million under
this authorization. 
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10. Stock Options:

The Company maintains stock option plans under which incentive stock options and non-qualified stock 
options may be granted to employees, consultants and non-employee directors. All stock options are granted 
at the fair market value of the underlying stock on the date of the grant, generally vest at 20% per year, and
become exercisable provided the Company meets or exceeds certain perf o rmance criteria approved by our Board 
of Directors. Our stock options generally expire ten years from the date of grant. Transactions during fiscal 
2003, 2002 and 2001 under our stock option plans were as follows: 

Fiscal 2 0 0 3 Fiscal 2 0 0 2 Fiscal 2 0 0 1

Options outstanding at start of year 5 , 2 1 3 , 7 4 2 6,3 8 3,5 2 6 6,7 1 2,4 6 7
Options granted 1 , 3 3 5 , 0 0 5 1,4 5 8,9 6 7 5 4 0,4 1 8
Options exerc i s e d ( 1 , 1 3 0 , 2 9 5 ) (2,3 8 5,5 8 7) (7 2 9,5 6 1)

Options cancelled ( 3 8 5 , 3 9 7 ) (2 4 3,1 6 4) (1 3 9,7 9 8)

Options outstanding at end of year 5 , 0 3 3 , 0 5 5 5,2 1 3,7 4 2 6,3 8 3,5 2 6

Options exercisable at end of year 1 , 3 6 4 , 6 6 0 1,3 5 8,1 2 2 3,0 2 4,1 6 6
Options available for grant at end of year 2 , 2 7 2 , 0 9 5 3,2 2 1,7 0 3 1,7 4 0,7 0 6

Weighted average option exercise price information for fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001 was as follows: 

Fiscal 2 0 0 3 Fiscal 2 0 0 2 Fiscal 2 0 0 1

Options outstanding at start of year $ 1 8 . 6 5 $ 1 2.0 3 $ 1 0.7 4
Options granted $ 3 1 . 3 4 $ 3 2.6 9 $ 2 2.8 3
Options exerc i s e d $ 1 1 . 2 0 $ 9.0 2 $ 8.0 7
Options cancelled $ 3 1 . 5 2 $ 2 3.5 9 $ 1 2.4 4
Options outstanding at end of year $ 2 2 . 7 1 $ 1 8.6 5 $ 1 2.0 3

The following table sets forth information with respect to fixed stock options as of December 30, 2003:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

Amount Weighted Av e r a g e We i g h t e d A m o u n t Weighted 
Range of Outstanding as R e m a i n i n g Av e r a g e Exercisable as Av e r a g e

Exercise Prices of 1 2 / 3 0 / 0 3 Contractual Life Exercise Price of 1 2 / 3 0 / 0 3 Exercise Price

$   5.37 - $  11.71 9 0 9 , 0 6 6 4.53 years $  8 . 4 9 7 2 7 , 2 6 6 $   8.18
$ 12.00 - $ 1 6 . 3 1 8 4 8 , 1 2 5 6 . 0 3 $ 1 3 . 0 4 3 4 4 , 1 2 5 $ 1 3 . 0 9
$ 17.08 - $ 2 5 . 4 5 9 4 7 , 0 5 6 7 . 1 2 $ 22.77 1 6 0 , 4 6 9 $ 2 3 . 4 6
$ 25.83 - $  30.00 9 7 7 , 0 0 0 8 . 9 6 $ 29.34 4 6 , 0 0 0 $ 2 9 . 4 7
$  30.62 - $  33.83 1 , 0 6 2 , 8 0 8 8 . 5 4 $ 32.86 8 6 , 3 0 0 $ 3 3 . 6 6
$  33.86 - $ 4 0 . 0 2 2 8 9 , 0 0 0 9 . 4 6 $ 3 5 . 8 5 5 0 0 $ 3 8 . 1 0
$ 5 . 3 7 - $ 4 0 . 0 2 5 , 0 3 3 , 0 5 5 7 . 2 6 $ 2 2 . 7 1 1 , 3 6 4 , 6 6 0 $ 1 3 . 5 6
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11. Other Supplemental Data:

Other accrued expenses consisted of (in thousands):

December 30, 2003 December 31, 2002

I n s u r a n c e $ 14,670 $ 11,520
Gift cards and cert i fic a t e s 1 2 , 9 4 3 8 , 4 5 0
Salaries and wages 7 , 1 2 4 6,3 8 1
Employee benefit s 5 , 6 7 4 4 , 4 8 8
P a y roll and sales taxes 5 , 3 9 9 5 , 2 1 5
Rent and related expenses 3 , 8 9 5 3 , 9 0 6
O t h e r 5 , 8 5 3 3 , 2 7 9

To t a l $ 5 5 , 5 5 8 $ 4 3 , 2 3 9

12. Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure s :

Supplemental cash flow disclosures consisted of (in thousands): 

Fiscal 2 0 0 3 Fiscal 2 0 0 2 Fiscal 2 0 0 1

I n t e rest paid $ – $ – $ –
Income taxes paid $ 1 2 , 7 3 0 $ 2 8 3 $ 1 0 , 3 4 3

13. Employee Benefit Plans:

We have established two defined contribution benefit plans (the “401(k) Plans”), one for our Cheesecake Factory
restaurant and corporate support employees, and another for our Grand Lux Cafe restaurant employees, in 
a c c o rdance with section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The 401(k) Plans are open to all employees who
meet certain compensation and eligibility re q u i rements. The 401(k) Plans allow participating employees to
defer the receipt of a portion of their compensation and contribute such amount to one or more investment 
options. We currently match in cash a certain percentage of the employee contributions to the 401(k) Plans 
and also pay for related administrative expenses, neither of which were significant amounts during fiscal 2003,
2002 and 2001. 

We have also established an Executive Savings Plan (the “ESP”). The ESP is a nonqualified deferred compen-
sation plan for our highly compensated employees as defined in the ESP and who are otherwise ineligible for 
p a rticipation in our 401(k) plans. The ESP allows participating employees to defer the receipt of a portion of 
their base compensation and up to 100% of their eligible bonuses. Non-employee directors can also participate 
in the ESP and defer the receipt of their fees. We match in cash a certain percentage of the base compensation
d e f e rred by participating employees and also pay for related administrative expenses, neither of which were 
s i g n i ficant amounts during fiscal 2003, 2002 and 2001. Employee deferrals and our match are deposited into 
a "rabbi" trust established by the Company, and the funds are generally invested in individual variable life 
insurance contracts owned by the Company that are specifically designed to informally fund savings plans of 
this nature. The accounts of the rabbi trust are re q u i red to be included in our consolidated financial statements.
Our consolidated balance sheets re flect the Company’s investment in variable life insurance contracts in the 
“other assets” category. The Company’s obligation to participating employees is re flected in the “other non-
c u rrent liabilities” category. All income and expenses related to the rabbi trust are re flected in our consolidated
statements of operations.

E ffective May 1999, we adopted a self-insured medical and dental benefit plan for our employees. We have pur-
chased both individual and aggregate stop-loss coverage in order to limit our exposure to any significant medical
claims. Self-insured medical benefit plan expenses are accrued based upon our estimate of the aggregate liability 
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13. Employee Benefit Plans: (Continued)

for uninsured claims incurred using actuarial methods commonly followed in the insurance industry and our 
historical experience. The accrued liability for our self-insured medical benefit plan (included in “other accru e d
expenses”) as of December 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002 was $2,088,000 and $3,097,000, re s p e c t i v e l y.

14. Stockholder Rights Plan:

During fiscal 1998, our Board of Directors adopted a stockholder rights plan (the “Rights Plan”). The Rights 
Plan provides for the distribution to stockholders of one right to purchase a unit equal to 1/100 of a share 
of a newly created series of junior participating cumulative pre f e rred stock. The rights are evidenced by our 
common stock cert i ficates and automatically trade with our common stock. The rights are not exercisable 
unless a person or group acquires (or commences a tender or exchange offer or announces an intention to acquire )
15% or more of our common stock without the approval of our Board of Directors. When declared exercisable, 
holders of the rights (other than the acquiring person or group) would have the right to purchase units of 
junior participating cumulative pre f e rred stock having a market value equal to two times the exercise price of 
each right, which is $110. Additionally, if we are thereafter merged into another entity, or more than 50% of 
our consolidated assets or earnings power is sold or transferred, holders of the rights will be entitled to buy 
common stock of the acquiring person or group equal to two times the exercise price of each right. The rights
e x p i re on August 4, 2008, unless redeemed earlier by us. In November 2003, our Board of Directors approved 
c e rtain amendments to the Rights Plan that, among other things, eliminated a provision in the Rights Plan 
that would have prohibited the redemption of the rights in specified circumstances, including when a majority 
of the Board of Directors is comprised of persons who were not nominated by the Board of Directors in office 
immediately prior to the election of the new directors.   

15. Quarterly Financial Data (unaudited):

Summarized unaudited quarterly financial data (in thousands, except diluted net income per share) for fiscal 2003 
and 2002 is as follows: 

April 1 , July 1 , September 3 0 , December  3 0 ,
Quarter Ended: 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 3

Total re v e n u e s $ 1 7 2 , 8 6 0 $ 1 8 8 , 6 2 0 $ 1 9 7 , 8 3 2 $ 2 1 4 , 5 2 3
Income from operations $  18,006 $  21,994 $  20,678 $  2 2 , 0 4 0
Net income $  12,639 $  15,269 $  14,358 $  1 5 , 5 7 0
Diluted net income per share ( 1 ) $      0.25 $      0.30 $      0.28 $      0.30

April 2, July 2, October 1, December 31,
Q u a rter Ended: 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2

Total re v e n u e s $ 1 5 0 , 2 3 4 $ 1 6 5 , 3 6 0 $ 1 6 1 , 9 8 2 $ 1 7 4 , 3 9 4
Income from operations $  15,022 $  19,187 $  17,243 $  1 8 , 8 0 5
Net income $  10,564 $  13,248 $  12,082 $  1 3 , 1 8 1
Diluted net income per share ( 1 ) $      0.21 $      0.26 $      0.24 $      0.26

( 1 ) Diluted net income per share calculations for each quarter are based on the weighted average diluted shares outstanding for that quarter 
and may not total to the full year amount. 
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S i g n at u r e s

Pursuant to the re q u i rements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant
has duly caused this re p o rt to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized on the
4th day of March 2004. 

The Cheesecake Factory Incorporat e d

/s / David Overton

By: David Overt o n
Chairman of the Board and
Chief Executive Offic e r

Pursuant to the re q u i rements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this re p o rt has been signed below by 
the following persons on behalf of the Registrant, in the capacities indicated, on this 4th day of March 2004. 

N a m e Ti t l e D a t e

/s / David Overton C h a i rman of the Board and M a rch 4, 2 0 0 4
David Overt o n Chief Executive Offic e r

( P r i n c ipal Executive Offic e r )

/s / Michael J. Dixon Senior Vice President and M a rch 4, 2 0 0 4
Michael J. Dixon Chief Financial Officer 

( P r i n c ipal Financial and 
Accounting Offic e r )

/s / Thomas L. Gregory C o o rdinating Dire c t o r M a rch 4, 2 0 0 4
Thomas L. Gre g o ry

/s / Wayne H. Wh i t e D i re c t o r M a rch 4, 2 0 0 4
Wayne H. White

/s / Jerome I. Kransdorf D i re c t o r M a rch 4, 2 0 0 4
J e rome I. Kransdorf

/s / Karl L. Mat t h i e s D i re c t o r M a rch 4, 2 0 0 4
Karl L. Matthies
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C e r t i fic at i o n

I, David Overton, certify that: 

1 . I have reviewed this annual re p o rt on Form 10-K of The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated;

2 . Based on my knowledge, this annual re p o rt does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this annual re p o rt ;

3 . Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this annual
re p o rt, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of
the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this annual re p o rt ;

4 . The re g i s t r a n t ’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
c o n t rols and pro c e d u res (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)4 and 15d-15(e) for the registrant 
and have:

a ) designed such disclosure controls and pro c e d u res, or caused such disclosure controls and pro c e d u res 
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, 
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, part i c u l a r l y
during the period in which this annual re p o rt is being pre p a re d ;

b ) evaluated the effectiveness of the re g i s t r a n t ’s disclosure controls and pro c e d u res and presented in this
re p o rt our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and pro c e d u res, as of the end 
of the period covered by this re p o rt based on such evaluation; and

c ) disclosed in this re p o rt any change in the re g i s t r a n t ’s internal control over financial re p o rting that
o c c u rred during the re g i s t r a n t ’s most recent fiscal quarter (the re g i s t r a n t ’s fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual re p o rt) that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect the 
re g i s t r a n t ’s internal control over financial re p o rt i n g ;

5. The re g i s t r a n t ’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of 
i n t e rnal control over financial re p o rting, to the re g i s t r a n t ’s auditors and the audit committee of re g i s t r a n t ’s
b o a rd of directors (or persons perf o rming the equivalent function):

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial re p o rting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the re g i s t r a n t ’s ability to re c o rd ,
p rocess, summarize and re p o rt financial information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a signific a n t
role in the re g i s t r a n t ’s internal control over financial re p o rt i n g .

M a rch 4, 2004 /s / David Overton

By: David Overt o n
Chairman of the Board and
Chief Executive Offic e r
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C e r t i fic at i o n

I, Michael J. Dixon, certify that: 

1 . I have reviewed this annual re p o rt on Form 10-K of The Cheesecake Factory Incorporated;

2 . Based on my knowledge, this annual re p o rt does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this annual re p o rt ;

3 . Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this annual
re p o rt, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of
the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this annual re p o rt ;

4 . The re g i s t r a n t ’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
c o n t rols and pro c e d u res (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)4 and 15d-15(e) for the registrant 
and have:

a ) designed such disclosure controls and pro c e d u res, or caused such disclosure controls and pro c e d u res 
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, 
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, part i c u l a r l y
during the period in which this annual re p o rt is being pre p a re d ;

b ) evaluated the effectiveness of the re g i s t r a n t ’s disclosure controls and pro c e d u res and presented in this
re p o rt our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and pro c e d u res, as of the end 
of the period covered by this re p o rt based on such evaluation; and

c ) disclosed in this re p o rt any change in the re g i s t r a n t ’s internal control over financial re p o rting that
o c c u rred during the re g i s t r a n t ’s most recent fiscal quarter (the re g i s t r a n t ’s fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual re p o rt) that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect the 
re g i s t r a n t ’s internal control over financial re p o rt i n g ;

5. The re g i s t r a n t ’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of 
i n t e rnal control over financial re p o rting, to the re g i s t r a n t ’s auditors and the audit committee of re g i s t r a n t ’s
b o a rd of directors (or persons perf o rming the equivalent function):

(a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial re p o rting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the re g i s t r a n t ’s ability to re c o rd ,
p rocess, summarize and re p o rt financial information; and

(b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a signific a n t
role in the re g i s t r a n t ’s internal control over financial re p o rt i n g .

M a rch 4, 2004 /s / Michael J. Dixon

By: Michael J. Dixon
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Offic e r
(Principal Financial Offic e r )


